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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject:  Shell-branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

Dear Ms. chu:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Soz/ and Water Investigation, Monttoring
Well Instailation, and Irrigation Well Video Inspection Report for the above referenced site. Upon
information and belief, I declare, under penalty of petjury, that the information contained in
the attached document 1s true and correct.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions or
concerns.

Sincerely, '

Shell Oil Products US

e Pt

Karen Petryna
St. Environmental Engineer

20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810 Phone (559} 645-9306 Facsimile (559) 645-5643
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Cambria
Environmental
Technelogy, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel {510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-H170

Ms. eva chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Soil and Water Investigation, Monitoring Well Installation, and Irrigation
Well Video Inspection Report
Shell-branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California
Incident #: 98996067
Project #: 246-0504-007

Dear Ms. chu:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this Soil and Water
Investigation, Monitoring Well Installation, and Irrigation Well Video Inspection Report on
behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell). The report was conducted
in accordance with Cambria’s November 3, 2003 Soil and Water Investigation Report, Work Plan
and Site Conceptual Model, which the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) approved in a letter dated November 7, 2003.

The objectives of this investigation were to further define the lateral and vertical extent of methyl
tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) in groundwater and to provide for ongoing groundwater monitoring
downgradient of the site. Additionally, an inspection of the off-site irrigation well (25L2) located
downgradient of the site at 566 Estudillo (Figures 2) was to be conducted by video inspection to
evaluate total depth and screen intervals. Cambria advanced four soil borings (two on site and
two off site) and installed four monitoring wells (one on site and three off site). The site
background, investigation procedures, investigation results, video inspection results, conclusions

and recommendations are summarized below.

SITE BACKGROUND

Site Location: The operating Shell-branded service station is located at the northwest comer of
Bancroft and Estudillo Avenues in San Leandro, California (Figures 1 and 2). There are three
underground storage tanks (UUSTs) on site, two dispenser islands, and one station building with

three automebile service bays.
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Surrounding Land Use: The area surrounding the site is primarily residential.

Local Topography: The site is approximately 65 feet above mean sea level and slopes very
gently to the west, towards San Francisco Bay. San Leandro Creek is located approximately 500
feet northwest of the site.

Local Geology: Sediments beneath the site are Quaternary alluvial deposits derived from
sedimentary and igneous rocks of the Diablo Range. The Hayward Fault Zone intersects the site.
The site is underlain by low estimated permeability sediments (clay) with interspersed moderate
estimated permeability sediments. During recent investigations at the site, soil consisted of silty

clay, clayey silts and clayey sandy silt interlayed with sands and gravels to the total explored
depth of 50 feet below grade (fhg).

Groundwater: Groundwater beneath the site typically flows in a westerly direction with seasonal
variations to both the southwest and northwest. Depth to water beneath the site has historically
ranged between 32 and 38 fbg.

Previous Investigations

Waste-Oil Tank Removal November 1986: In November 1986, Petroleum Engineering of Santa
Rosa, California removed a 550-gallon waste-oil tank and installed a new 550-gallon fiberglass
tank in the former tank pit. Immediately following the tank removal, Blaine Tech Services
(Blaine) of San Jose, California collected soil samples beneath the former tank location at 9 fbg.
The soil samples contained 83 parts per million (ppm) petroleum oil and grease and 583 ppm total
oil and grease (TOG). Afier additional excavation, Blaine collected another soil sample at
9.5 fbg, which contained 89 ppm TOG. No groundwater was encountered in the tank pat.

Well Installation March 1990: In March 1990, Weiss Associates (WA) installed groundwater
monitoring well MW-1 adjacent to the waste-oil tank. No petroleum constituents were detected
in soil samples analyzed from boring MW-1. The maximum total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg) concentration in groundwater from well MW-1 was 510 parts per billion (ppb).

Subsurface Investigation February 1992: In February 1992, WA advanced two soil borings
upgradient and downgradient of the existing USTs and converted them into monitoring wells
MW-2 and MW-3. A maximum TPHg concentration of 8,800 ppm was detected in boring BH-B,
which was converted into monitoring well MW-2. No benzene was detected in this investigation.

Well Survey: WA included a Y%-mile radius well survey with the report of the February 1992
subsurface investigation, A total of 21 wells were identified within 2 mile of the site. One

domestic supply well was identified approximately ' mile northeast (crossgradient) of the site.
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One domestic or irrigation supply well was also identified within 500 feet west (cross- and
downgradient) and another within 500 feet east (cross- and upgradient) of the site.

Dispenser Replacement Sampling October 1995: In October 1995, WA collected soil samples
from beneath the former dispensers, A maximum TPHg concentration of 130 ppm was detected
in soil sample D-2A, located 2 fbg beneath the northern dispenser-island. A maximum benzene
concentration of 0.31 ppm was detected in soil sample L-1, located 2 fbg beneath the product

piping lines on the south end of the site.

Well Instatiation May 1999: In May 1999, Cambria advanced four borings and converted them
into groundwater monitoring wells MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8. Soil samples collected

@ from boring MW-5 contained maximum concentrations of 10.5 ppm TPHg at 40.5 fbg,
0.0475 ppm benzene at 35.5 fbg, and 2.25 ppm MTBE at 35.5 fbg.

Site Investigation and Risk Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Evaluation June 2000: At the
request of ACHCSA, Cambria collected in-situ vapor and physical soil property samples and
prepared a RBCA analysis of the potential risk to off-site receptors posed by hydrocarbons
originating from the site. ASTM Designation E-1739-95 guidelines for petroleum release sites
were used to perform this evaluation. Six soil borings were drilled, and soil and soil vapor
samples were collected. This evaluation showed that the calculated excess cancer risk posed by
the site was below the target risk level of 1 x 10” and that off-site conditions at the time did not
pose a significant risk to off-site occupants directly adjacent to the site. Cambria’s June 27, 2001
Investigation Report and Risk-Based Corrective Action Analysis documents these findings.

Enhanced UST Testing April 2002: On April 2 and 3, 2002, Shell voluntarily conducted
enhanced testing on the USTs at this site. Enhanced testing includes a VacuTect Tank Test of
tanks under vacuum conditions. When the VacuTect test indicated a problem with the plus tank,
the product was immediately transferred out of tank for investigation which included tank entry
for visual inspections and further tank tests. No visible cracks were found, but additional layers
of fiberglass were added to suspected problem arcas. A passing VacuTect test was conducted.
Cambria's October 15, 2002 Subsurface Investigation Work Plan indicated that the crack was
detected in the secondary containment of the tank, but the tank is actually a single-wall vessel
and, as previously mentioned, no crack was detected. A problem with the tank was only found

during the VacuTect test, which does not necessarily indicate a leak condition.

Soil and Water Investigation and Site Conceptual Model 2003: From August 4 through
August 7, 2003, Cambria supervised the advancement of six soil borings (SB-1 through SB-4,
SB-6, and SB-7). The borings were advanced to a total depth of between 48 and 52.5 fbg to
define vertical and lateral migration of the contaminate plume and to determine downgradient
monitoring well locations. Soil sample results from the investigation indicated that neither
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hydrocarbons nor MTBE have impacted unsaturated soil at or in the vicinity of the site.
However, hydrocarbons and MTBE have impacted groundwater. The site conceptual model was
updated and identified one potential downgradient receptor, irrigation well 28/3W-25L1 located
at 566 Estudillo, which is discussed below. Cambria’s November 3, 2003 Soil and Water
Investigation Report, Work Plan and Site Conceptual Model documents these activities.

October 2003 Sensitive Receptor Survey (SRS): In October 2003, Cambria completed an SRS at
Shell’s request. The SRS targeted the following as potential sensitive receptors: basements
within 200 feet, surface water and sensitive habitats within 500 feet, hospitals, residential care
and childcare facilities within 1,000 feet, and water wells within 2 mile. No basements were
observed within 200 feet, nor were any surface water or sensitive habitats observed within 500
feet. Hospitals, and educational, childcare and residential care facilities were identified at
approximately 140, 345, 650, and 670 feet from the site. Bancroft Middle School (1250 Bancroft
Avenue) is located approximately 140 feet from the site. The Shelter for Women and Children
(1395 Bancroft Avenue) is located approximately 345 feet from the site. Bancroft Convalescent
Hospital (1475 Bancroft Avenue) is located approximately 650 feet from the site. Jones
Convalescent Hospital (524 Callan Avenue) is located approximately 670 feet from the site.

To update the 1992 well survey performed by WA and updated by Cambria in 1998 and 1999,
Cambria researched Department of Water Resources (DWR) records in September 2003, and
located no additional well records for locations within % mile of the site. In addition to numerous
wells listed as “irrigation” wells, a number of DWR records identified wells at residential
addresses for which no use was listed. The 1992 WA well survey also reviewed Alameda County
Public Works well database records, which also listed many of the wells identified in the DWR
records search with unknown uses. In the Alameda County listing, several of the wells were
listed as “domestic” type wells. Because “domestic” usage may include drinking-water uses,
Cambria investigated all three identified downgradient wells within % mile with “domestic”
usage noted in the Alameda County Public Works database report to clarify their actual use and
current status.

The closest identified “domestic” water well (shown as 25L1 on Figure 1) is an 83-foot deep well
installed in 1952, approximately 150 feet southwest of the site. This well is the active “irrigation”
well identified at the adjacent property. Cambria confirmed that the well is used only for
landscape irrigation by interviewing the property manager and inspecting the well. The next
nearest “domestic” well is located approximately 390 feet east of the site (25K1 on Figure 1).

Cambria interviewed the property owner‘s custodian, who verified the well’s presence, but also

verified that the well is not used. The next nearest “domestic” well is located approximately
1,425 feet south of the site (25P2 on Figure 1). Cambria met the property owner who verified
that the well had not been used since the early 1980’s when the well pump failed.
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INVESTIGATION PROCEDURES

Cambria supervised the installation of four soil borings (two on site [SB-10 and SB-11] and two
off site [SB-9 and SB-12]) and four monitoring wells (one on-site [MW-9] and three off-site
[MW-10, MW-11, and MW-12]) (Figure 2). Gregg Drilling Inc. (Gregg) of Martinez California
installed the soil borings using a direct-push drill rig, and the wells were nstalled using a hollow-
stem-auger drill rig. Cambria’s Standard Procedures for Geoprobe® soil sampling and
monitoring well installations are included as Attachment A

permits from the Alameda County Public Works Agency for all
four soil borings and four wells (Permit#'s W04-0019,
W04-0020, W04-0021, W04-0022, and W04-0023). As required
by the City of San Leandro, Cambria also obtained an

@ Permits: Cambria obtained soil boring and monitoring well installation

encroachment permit from the City in order to drill in the public
right-of-way (Permit # 04016). Copies of the soil boring, well,

and encroachment permits are included as Attachment B.

Soil Sampling Dates: February 10 through 13, 2004
Drilling Company: Gregg (C-57 License #485165)
Personnel Present: Stewart Dalie, Staff Geologist, Cambria

Rich Nessinger, Driller, Gregg

Number of Borings: Four: SB-9, SB-10, SB-11, and SB-12
Number of Wells: Four: MW-9, MW-10, MW-11, and MW-12
Boring Method: SB-9, SB-10, and SB-12 were advanced using a 2Vi-inch

diameter direct-push, Geoprobe® drill rig.
SB-11 was continuously sampled through 7-inch augers.

Drilling Method: MW-9 was installed using a 10-inch diameter hollow-stem
auger. MW-10, MW-11, and MW-12 were installed using

8-inch diameter hollow-stem augers.

Boring Depths: All so0il borings were advanced approximately 10 to 15 fbg into
the saturated zone to total depths between 32 and 35 fbg
(Attachment C).
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Well Depths:

Well Materials:

C

Screened Interval:

Well Elevation Survey:
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MW-9 was installed to a total depth of 50 fbg, MW-10 was
installed to a depth of 40 fbg, and MW-11 and MW-12 were
installed to a total depth of 45 fbg (Attachment C}.

MW-9 was constructed using 4-inch diameter, Schedule 40, PVC
casing with 0.010 slotted screen. MW-10, MW-11, and MW-12
were constructed using 2-inch diameter, Schedule 40, PVC
casing with 0.010-inch slotted screen. The filter pack consisted
of #2/12 Monterey sand from 43 to 50 fbg in MW-9, 28 to 40
tbg in MW-10, and 38 to 45 fbg in MW-11 and MW-12. The
annular space between the borehole and the casing was sealed
with bentonite from 41 to 43 fbg in MW-9, from 26 to 28 tbg in
MW-10, and from 36 to 38 fbg in MW-11 and MW-12, Portland
Type I neat cement grout was used to seal the remainder of the
annular space to surface grade. A traffic-rated well box was
installed over each well. DWR Well Driller’'s Completion
Reports are included as Attachment D.

MW-9 was screened from 45 to 50 fbg in well-graded sand with
gravel and clay with sand and silt. MW-10 was screened from
30 to 40 fbg in well-graded sand with gravel. MW-1l was
screened from 40 to 45 fbg in well-graded gravel with sand and
clayey sand, and MW-12 was screened from 40 to 45 fbg in
sand, sandy silt, and clay. With the exception of well MW-10,
5-foot screens were installed on all the wells per the
November 7, 2003 ACHCSA approval letter requesting (3-foot
or less) screens within the contaminant plume {Attachment C).
As originally proposed in Cambria’s work plan, well MW-10
was installed with a 10-foot screen in a layer of sand with gravel
because the exact depth of the contaminant plume was unknown

in that location.

The top of casing elevations for monitoring wells MW-9 through
MW-12 were surveyed on February 24, 2004 by Virgil Chavez
Land Surveying of Vallejo, California. The benchmark for this

survey was a disk in @ monument well at the southeast corner of
Estudillo Avenue and Bancroft Avenue. The latitude, longitude
and coordinates are for top of casings and are based on the
California State Coordinate System, Zone III (NADS3).




CAMBRIA

Well Development:

Soil and Grab Groundwater

@ Sampling Method:

Sediment Litholegy:

Groundwater Depths:

Chemical Analyses:
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Benchmark elevation = 65.098 feet (NGVD29). The well survey
report is included as Attachment E.

Blaine will develop the wells using surge-block agitation and
pump evacuation. The wells will be developed at least 72 hours
after installation and at least 72 hours prior to sampling. Blaine
will sample the new wells during the regularly scheduled second
quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event.

Soil samples were collected continuously using a direct-push
drill rig with acetate liners for all borings except SB-11. Soil
samples were collected from boring SB-11 using a split-spoon
sampler with 2-inch brass tubes at the capillary fringe and at
5-foot intervals to 10 to 15 fbg into the saturated zone. Soil
samples for the well locations were collected also at the capillary
fringe and at every 5 feet to a total depth of approximately 10 to
15 feet into the saturated zone using the hollow-stem auger drill
rig. Additional samples were collected based on field
observations in¢luding lithologic changes, odor or staining. One
grab groundwater sample was collected using a Teflon
disposable bailer from soil borings SB-9, SB-10 and SB-11. No

groundwater was encountered for sampling in bering SB-12.

Soil encountered in the borings and well locations consisted
predominantly of silt, clayey silts and silty clay with gravels and
sands interlayered with silts and poorly graded gravels and sands
to the total explored depth of 50 fbg (Attachment C).

Groundwater was first-encountered between 30 and 35 fbg in all
monitoring wells and soil borings except SB-12. No
groundwater was encountered during the advancement of boring
SB-12. Static groundwater depths in the soil borings and well
locations were not recorded, as groundwater elevations measured
very shortly after initial intrusion into the aquifer are typically
inaccurate due to inadequate time for equilibration or to

smearing of the bor¢hole.

State-certified laboratory Severn Trent Laboratories Inc. of
Pleasanton, California analyzed selected soil and grab
groundwater samples collected from the borings and well
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locations for TPHg, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX), and MTBE using EPA Mecthod 8260B. The certified
analytical laboratory report is included as Attachment F.

Srockpile Soil Sampling Soil cuttings produced from the borings were wrapped in

And Disposal: plastic sheeting, labeled, and temporarily stockpiled on site. On
February 23, 2004, the soil cuttings were transported as a non-
hazardous waste stream by Manley and Sons Trucking Company
of Sacramento, California, to Forward Landfill in Manteca,
California for disposal (Attachment G).

INVESTIGATION RESULTS

Chemical Distribution in Soil: MTBE, TPHg, or BTEX were not detected in any soil samples
collected during the current investigation except for samples from well locations MW-9 and
MW-10. TPHg and benzene were detected only in the soil sample from on-site well MW-9 from
a depth of 35 fbg at concentrations of 820 ppm and 1.0 ppm, respectively. Toluene was detected
only in the soil samples from MW-9 at depths 35 fbg and 49.5 fbg at concentrations 2.3 ppm and
0.0061 ppm, respectively. Ethylbenzene and xylenes were detected only in soil samples from
well MW-9 at depths of 35 tbg, 45 fbg, and 49.5 fbg. Ethylbenzene concentrations ranged from
12 ppm at 35 fbg to 0.0081 ppm at 45 fbg. Xylene concentrations ranged from 84 ppm at 35 fbg
to 0.042 ppm at 45 fhg. MTBE was detected in the MW-9 soil samples at depths of 25 fbg,
30 fbg, and 35 fbg at concentrations of 0.071 ppm, 0.093 ppm, and 1.0 ppm, respectively. MTBE
was also detected at a concentration of 0.017 ppm in a soil sample from off-site well MW-10 at a
depth of 39.5 fbg. Since groundwater was encountered at approximately 35 fbg during the
current investigation, all the hydrocarbon and/or MTBE impacted samples were from saturated
soils or from within the capillary fringe, so the results may be more indicative of chemmcal
concentrations in groundwater., This observation is consistent with results of previous
investigations.

Analytical results for the soil samples collected during this and previous investigations are
summarized in Table 1 and shown on Figure 2. The certified analytical laboratory report for this

investigation is included as Attachment F.

Chemical Distribution in Groundwater: TPHg was detected only in the on-site grab
groundwater samples SB-10-W and SB-11-W at concentrations of 1,100 and 2,600 ppb,

respectively. Benzene and MTBE were detected only in the on-site grab groundwater sample
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SB-11-W at concentrations of 9.1 and 76 ppb, respectively. No toluene, ethylbenzene, or xylenes

were detected in any of the grab groundwater samples.

Analytical results for the grab groundwater samples collected during this and previous
investigations are summarized in Table 2 and shown on Figure 2. The certified analytical

laboratory report for this investigation is included as Attachment F.

VIDEO INSPECTION OF IRRIGATION WELL

@ Under Cambria’s direction on February 2, 2004, Cruz Brothers Locators of Scotts Valley,
California conducted a field video inspection of the irrigation well 25/3W-25L1 located
downgradient from the site at 566 Estudillo Avenue (Figure 2). This well was added to the site’s
quarterly monitoring and sampling program in the second quarter of 1999. The DWR well log
for this well indicates that it is installed to a depth of 88 fbg; however, no additional well
construction details are given. Discussion with the property manager confirmed that the well is
not used for drinking water purposes. No TPHg, BTEX or MTBE was detected in this well until
the third quarter of 2003, when 0.64 ppb MTBE was detected. During the fourth quarter of 2003,
1.1 ppb benzene, 3.5 ppb ethylbenzene, 5.7 ppb xylene, and 19 ppb MTBE were detected in the
irrigation well sample. However, no TPHg, BTEX, or MTBE were detected in the well sample
during the first quarter of 2004. At the time of the video inspection, the depth to water was
approximately 31 fbg. The inside of the casing was heavily coated with fine-grained material,
making it impossible to determine the top of the screen interval. No screen perforations were
visible at or above the 31-fbg level of the water. A hole in the casing was observed at a depth of
approximately 47 fbg. Occasional circular depressions which could be screen perforations were

observed at approximately 64 fbg. Due to fine-grained debris in the bottom of the well casing, the

maximum explorable depth of the well was 79 thg.
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CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE were not detected in any soil samples collected from upgradient soil
borings SB-9 through SB-11, from downgradient soil boring SB-12, or from wells MW-11 and
MW-12. In wells MW-9 and MW-10, hydrocarbons and/or MTBE were detected only in soil
samples from depths below the water table, so these tesults may be more indicative of chemical
concentrations in groundwater. During this investigation, TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE were not
detected in any of the deepest soil samples except for the soil sample from 39.5 tbg in MW-10,
which contained 0.017 ppm of MTRBE.

@ Based on the results of the current investigation and quarterly monitoring data, hydrocarbons in
soil and groundwater are adequately defined both on site and off site. The highest chemical
concentrations detected in groundwater during the current investigation were in on-site boring

SB-11, located just east of the UST complex. Off site, chemical concentrations in the grab

groundwater sample and soil samples were below laboratory reporting limits, with the exception

of 0.017 ppm of MTBE in a soil sample from well MW-10 at a depth of 39.5 fbg. TPHg and

benzene concentrations in soil and groundwater now appear to be defined in all directions.

Cambria will continue quarterly monitoring and sampling of all wells, including the irrigation
well. The new wells will be added to the regular monitoring and sampling schedule starting in
the second quarter of 2004, Cambria will also continue monthly dual-phase vapor extraction
activities from wells MW-5 and MW-6.
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CLOSING

Please call Caryl Weekley at (510) 420-3324, if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

(ol lfei

Caryl Weekley, R.G. )
Senior Project Geologist
b s o P L}

Matthew W. Detby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Site Plan
Tables: 1 - Historical Soil Analytical Results

2 - Historical Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments: A - Standard Procedures for Geoprobe® Soil Sampling and Monitoring Well

Installations

B - Permits

C - Boring Logs

D - Well Driller’s Completion Reports

E - Virgil Chavez Well Survey Report

F - Certified Laboratory Analytical Reports

G - Soil Disposal Confirmation Report

cc: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington, Carson CA 90810
Victor Lemon, City of San Leandro, Engineering and Transportation Division, 835 East
14" Street, San Leandro, CA. 94577
Mike Bakaldin, City of San Leandro, Environmental Diviston, 835 East 14" Street, San
Leandro, CA. 94577
Ivan G. and Joanne Cornelius, 198 Juana Avenue, San Leandro CA 94577

G:\San Leandro 1285 Bancroff\2004 Investigation\2004 Investigation report.doc
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Historical Seil Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, California - Incident
#98996067

MTBE MTBE
Sample 1D Drate Depth TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes (EPA 80200 (EPA 8260} PCE

(fog * (ppm) >
BH-A (MW-1)  3/6/1990 9.2 <] --- <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 - - 0.0020
BH-A (MW-1)  3/6/1990 19.7 <1 - <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <(.0025 — --- <(.0020
BH-A (MW-1)  3/6/1990 297 <] --- <0.0025 <(.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 —- --- <0.0020
BH-A (MW-1)  3/6/1990 397 <] 1.6" <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 - - <{1.0020
BH-A (MW-1)  3/6/1990 51.2 <1 - <0.0025 <0.0023 <0.0025 0.0057 - - 0.0045
BH-A (MW-1)  3/6/1990 612 <1 --- <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 - -— 0.0043
BH-B (MW-2)  2/6/1992 27.5 1,500 1,000° <0.25 <0.25 0.82 6.9 <0.002
BH-B (MW-2)  2/6/1992 315 12 - <{+.0025 <0.0025 0.0090 0.058 - - ---
BH-B (MW-2)  2/6/1992 36.5 71 16" <0.025 <0.025 0.056 0.21 - -— <0.002
BH-B (MW-2)  2/6/1992 41.5 3,500 --- <1.25 «<1.25 19 46 - --- -
BH-B (MW-2}  2/6/1992 44.5 8,800 4,500” <2.5 <2.5 72 170 - - <0.002
BH-B (MW-2)  2/6/1992 48.5 19 “-- <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.092 - - -—
BH-C (MW-3}  2/7/1992 3L.5 <1 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025
BH-C (MW-3)  2/7/1992 36.5 <1 <1 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 — - <0.002
BH-C (MW-3)  2/7/1992 41.5 64 - <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.25 - — -
BH-C (MW-3)  2/7/1992 44.5 45 29* <0.025 <0025 <0.025 0.25 -— - <0.002
BH-C (MW-3)  2/7/1992 48.5 15 - <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 0.60 - - -
BH-D 2/15/1994 258 <1 <1 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 -— - <0.002
BH-D 2/15/1994 273 <1 <1 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <(.0025 - - <0.002
BH-E 2/15/1994 27.0 <1 <1 0.0075 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 - - <0.002
BH-E 2/15/1994 28.8 <1 <1 0.015 <0.0023 <0.0025 <(.0025 - - <0.002
BH-F (MW-4)  02/16/94 15.5 <1 <] <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 - -— <0.002
BH-F (MW-4) 02/16/94 20.5 <1 <l <0.0025 <().0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 -—-- - <0.002
BH-F (MW-4)  02/16/94 255 <1 S| <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 --- - <0.002
BH-F (MW-4)  02/16/94 305 <1 <] <(.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <Q.0025 -- - <.002
BH-F (MW-4)  02/16/94 35.5 <] <] <(.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 --- - <0.002
BH-F (MW-4) 02/16/94 40.5 <1 <1 <0.0025 <0.0025 <{.0025 <0.0025 -—- --- <0.002
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Historical Soil Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, California - Incident
#98996067

MTBE MTBE

Sample ID Date Depth TPHg TPIHd Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes (EPA 8020) (EPA 8260) PCE
(fog) < (ppm) >
BH-F(MW-4)  02/16/94 455 <1 <1 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 - - <0.002
BH-F (MW-4)  02/16/94 505 <1 <1 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 --- -— <0.002
BH-F (MW-4)  02/16/%94 55.5 <1 <1 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 - --- <0002
MW-5 (5.5) 05/18/98 5.5 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 - -
MW-5 (10.5) 05/18/98 10.5 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 --- ---
MW-5(15.5) 05/18/98 15.5 <1.0 --- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 - -
MW-5 (20.5) 05/18/98 20.5 <1.0 --- <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 - -
MW-5 (30.5) 05/18/98 30.5 <1.0 - 1.08 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.050 --- ---
MW-5 (35.5) 05/18/98 35.5 1.91 --- 0.0475 <0.0050 0.0172 0.0159 4.68 2.25 -
MW-5(40.5) 05/18/98 40.5 10.5 --- 0.0279 0.486 0.179 1.02 6.093 - -
MW-5 (45.5) 05/18/98 45.5 6.67 --- 0.0264 0.0346 0.0298 77 <0.050 - ---
MW-6(5.5) 05/17/98 5.5 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 --- -
MW-6 (10.5) 05/17/98 10.5 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.050 -— -
MW-6(15.5) 05/17/98 15.5 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 - ---
MW-6 (20.5) 05/17/98 20.5 <l1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 --- ---
MW-6 (25.5) 05/17/98 255 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 -— -
MW-6 (30.5) 05/17/98 30.5 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.,0050 <0.050 - o
MW-6 (35.5) 05/17/98 355 273 - 1.12 1.31 3.1 14.2 - 2.58 2.58 -—
MW-6 (40.5) 05/17/98 40.5 96.1 - 0.665 1.07 1.25 5.51 L.31 - ---
MW-6 (45.5) 05/17/98 455 1.83 - 0.0151 0.0173 0.0141 0.0875 1.47 - —
MW-7 (5.5) 05/17/98 a5 <1.0 --- <(0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 - -
MW-7 (10.5) 05/17/98 10.5 <1.0 - <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 . -
MW-7 (15.5) 05/17/98 15.5 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 -om -
MW-7(20.5) 05/17/98 20.5 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 e -
MW-7 (25.5) 05/17/98 255 <1.0 - <0.0050 <(1.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 - -
MW-7 (30.5) 05/17/98 30.5 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 --- ---
MW-7 (35.5) 05/17/98 35.5 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 - ---
MW-7 (40.5) 05/17/98 40.5 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 - -
MW-7 (45.5) 05/17/98 45.5 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 - -
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Historical Soil Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandre, California - Incident
#98996067

MTBE MTBE

Sample D Date Depth TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Kylenes (EPA 8020) (EPA 8260) PCE
{fog) * (ppm) >
MW-8 (5.5) 05/19/9% 5.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050
MW-8 (10.5) 05/19/98 10.5 <10 <0,0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0).050
MW-8 (15.5) 05/19/98 15.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050 <0.0050 <0.050
MW-8 (20.5) 05/19/98 20.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050
MW-8 (25.5) 05/19/98 255 <1.0 <0.0050 <0,0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050
MW-8 (30.5) 05/19/98 30.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050
MW-8 (35.5) 05/19/98 355 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,050
MW-8 (40.5) 05/19/98 40,5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.212 0.210
MW-8 (45.5) 05/19/98 45.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0532
B-1-6.5 06/26/00 6.5 5.33 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.0500
B-1-11.0 06/26/00 11.0 <1.00 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 0.00820 <0.0500
B-1-17.5 06/26/00 17.5 <1.00 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.0500
B-1-20.5 06/26/00 20.5 <1.00 <0.00500 <0,00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.0500
B-1-25.0 06/26/00 25.0 <1.00 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.0500 ---
B-1-30.0 06/26/00 30.0 <1.00 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.0500
B-1-35.5 06/26/00 35.5 <1.00 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.0500
B-2-6.0 06/26/00 6.0 <1.00 <().00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 0.00960 <0.00500
B-2-11.0 06/26/00 1.0 <1.00 <0.00300 <0.00500 <0.00500 0.00970 <0.00500
B-2-15.0 06/26/00 15.0 <1.00 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500
B-2-21.0 06/26/00 21.0 <1.00 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 0.00890 <0.00500
B-2-25.5 06/26/00 25.5 <1.00 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500
B-2-30.0 06/26/00 30.0 <1.00 —  <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500
B-3-5.0 06/27/00 5.0 <1.00 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500
B-3-11.0 06/27/00 11.0 <1.00 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500
B-3-15.0 06/27/00 15.0 <1.00 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0,00500 <0.00500 <0.00500
B-3-21.0 06/27/00 21.0 <1.00 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500
B-3-25.0 06/27/00 25.0 <1.00 <0.00500 0.00730 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 - —
B-3-30.0 06/27/00 30.0 <1.00 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500
B-3-34.5 06/27/00 34.5 3.03 - 0.0520 0.0228 0.0523 0.0333 0.436 0.120
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Historical Soil Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, California - Incident

#98996067
MTBE MTBE
Sample ID Date Depth TrHg TPHd Benzene Teluene Ethylbenzene Kylenes (EPA 8020) (EPA 8260y PCE
(fbg) < (ppm) >

B-4-7.0 {(6/27/00 7.0 <1.00 - <0.00500 <0.00500 <(r.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 --- -
B-4-11.0 06/27/00 11.0 <100 - <0.00500 <0.00500 <(.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 --- o
B-4-15.0 06/27/00 15.0 <1.00 - <0.00500 <(.00500 <(L00500 <(0.00500 <(.00500 --- ---
B-4-20.0 06/27/00 20.0 <1.00 --- <(.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 -— ---
B-4-25.0 06/27/00 25.0 <1.00 --- <0.00500 <(.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 --- ---
B-4-30.0 06/27/00 30.0 <1.00 - <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <10.00:500 <0.00500 - -n-
B-4-35.0 06/27/00 35.0 <1.00 --- 0.0422 <0.00500 0.0152 <10.00500 0.162 0.243 ---
B-5-7.0 06/27/00 7.0 <1.00 - <0.00500 0.00750 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 - -
B-5-10.5 06/27/00 10.5 21.5 - <0.00500 0.430 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 - ---
B-5-15.0 06/27/00 15.0 <1.00 --- <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 - ---
B-5-21.0 06/27/00 21.0 <1.00 --- <(.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 - ---
B-5-25.0 06/27/00 25.0 <1.00 - <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 --- .
B-5-30.0 06/27/00 30.0 <1.00 - <0.00500 <(.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 - ---
B-5-34.5 06/27/00 345 <1.00 --- <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 0.135 0.0425 ---
B-5-38.5 06/27/00 385 2.82 --- 0.0398 0.0142 0.0744 0.299 0.251 0.0536 ===
B-6-6.5 06/27/00 6.5 <1.00 - <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 - -
B-6-10.5 06/27/00 10.5 3.92 - <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 - ---
B-6-16.5 06/27/00 16.5 <1.00 --- <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 - -—
B-6-20.5 06/27/00 205 <1.00 -— <0.00500 0.00950 <0.00500 0.00700 <0.00500 - -
B-6-25.0 06/27/00 25.0 <1.00 - <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 me —
B-6-30.0 06/27/00 300 <1.00 - <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <(.00500 <0.00500 --- -
B-6-35.5 06/27/00 355 <1.00 - <0.00300 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 --- -
SB-1-31 08/04/03 31 <1.0 --- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 -
SB-1-33' 08/04/03 33 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 -
SB-1-35° 08/04/03 35 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 --- <0.0050 ---
SB-1-40' 08/04/03 40 <1.0 --- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 e <0.0050 -—
SB-1-45' 08/04/03 45 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 -
SB-1-47.5 08/04/63 47.5 <1.0 -— <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 -
SB-2-25' 08/05/03 25 <1.0 --- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 © o <0.0050 -—- <0.0030 w—-
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Table 1. Historical Soil Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, California - Incident
#98996067
MTBE MTBE
Sample 1D Date Depth TPHg TrHd Benzene Toluene Cthylbenzene Xylenes (EPA 8020) (EPA 8260y  PCE
{fbg) * (ppm) >
$B-2-30' 08/05/03 30 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 - <0.0050 ---
SB-2-32 08/05/03 32 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 -—-
5B-2-35 08/05/03 35 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 -—
§B-2-37 08/05/03 37 <1.0 -—- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 -
SB-2-40' 08/05/03 40 <1.0 -— <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <{.0050 -—- <0.0050 -—
5B-2-45' 08/05/03 45 <1.0 - <(.0050 0.012 <0.0050 0.023 -—- 0.088 -—-
SB-2-50 08/05/03 50 <1.0 — <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - 0.050 -
SB-3-25' 08/05/03 25 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -—- <0.0050 —
5B-3-30 08/05/03 30 <1.0 - <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- <(.0050 -
SB-3-35 08/05/03 35 <1.0 -- <0.0050 <().0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 -
SB-3-37 08/05/03 37 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- <{.0050 -—
SB-3-40 08/05/03 40 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- <0.0050 -
SB-3-45% 08/05/03 45 <1.0 .- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- <0.0050 -
SB-3-50' 08/05/03 50 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- <0.0050 ---
SB-4-25' : 08/05/03 25 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 ---
SB-4-30’ 08/05/03 30 <1.0 -— <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 -
SB-5© 08/05/03 —
SB-6-15 08/07/03 15 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- <0,0050 -
SB-6-20' 08/07/03 20 <1.0 -— <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- <0.0050 —
SB-6-25' 08/07/03 25 <1.0 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- <0.0050 -
SB-6-3¢' 08/07/03 30 <1.0 -— <0.0050 <0.0050 <(4.0050 <(.0050 - <0.0050 --
5B-6-35' 08/07/03 35 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - ¢.0087 -—
SB-6-37' 08/07/03 37 <1.0 — <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 ——n
SB-6-40' 08/07/03 40 55 - <0.0050 <0.0050 0.022 <0.0050 -—- 0.036 -
SB-6-45' 08/07/03 45 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 - 0.0063 -
SB-6-50" 08/07/03 50 <1.0 - <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 - <0.0050 -—
SB-7-10¢ 08/07/03 10 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- <0.0050 -
SB-7-15 08/07/03 15 <1.0 —- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 -
SB-7-20' 08/07/03 20 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- <0.0050 -
8B-7-25' 08/07/03 25 <1.0 -—- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— <0.0050 -
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Historical Soil Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, California - Incident
#98996067

MTBE MTBE
Sample [D Date Bepth TPHg TPiid Dongene Toluene Tthylbenzene Mylenes {EPA 8020) (EPA 8200y  PCE
(fbg) * (ppm) >

SB-7-30' (8/07/03 30 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- 0.065 ---
SB-7-35' 08/07/03 35 22 --- 0.0076 <0.0050 0.014 0.017 --- 0.25 -
SB-7-51.5' 08/07/03 515 <1.0 - <0.0050 <10.0050 <0.0050 0016 --- <(.0050 ---
SB-8® 08/05/03 - - - --- --- - --- - - ---
SB-9-30° 02/12/04 30 <1.0 --- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <{0.0050 --- <0.0050 -
SB-9-35 02/12/04 35- <1.0 --- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- <0.0050 -
SB-10-25 02/12/04 25 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 -
SB-10-30° 02/12/04 30 <1.0 --- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 -- <0.0050 ---
5B-10-35' 02/12/04 35 <1.0 - <1).0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- <0.0050 ---
SB-11-2% 02/11/04 25 <1.0 --- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 -
SB-11-30' 02/11/04 30 <1.0 --- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 - <0.0050 ---
5B-11-35' 02/11/04 - 35 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 ---
$B-12-2% 02/13/04 25 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 -—
SB-12-30' 02/13/04 30 <1.0 -—- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 -
MW-S-1¢ 02/11/04 10 <1.0 -— <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 -
MW-9-15 02/11/04 15 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 -
MW-G-2(' 02/11/04 20 <1.0 --- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 wan <0.0050 -
MW-9-25' 02/11/04 25 <1.0 --- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - 0.071 ---
MW-5-30 02/11/04 30 <1.0 e <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 aan 0.093 -
MW-9-35' 02/11/04 35 820 1.0 2.3 12 84 L0

MW-3-45' 02/11/04 45 <1.0 --- <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0081 0.042 --- <0.0050 -
MW-9-49.5 02/11/04 19.5 <1.0 - <0.0050 0.0061 0.0093 0.049 - <0.0050 -
MW-10-30" 02/10/04 30 <1.0 --- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 am
MW-10-35' 02/10/04 35 <1.0 -— <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— <0.0050 -—
MW-10-39.5' 02/10/04 39.5 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - 0.017 -
MW-11-30" 02/10/04 30 <1.0 --- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 -
MW-11-35" 02/16/04 35 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 -
Mw-11-40' 02/10/04 40 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <).0050 - <0.0050 -

San Leandro 1285 Bancroft Avenue\1285 Bancroft Soil and GW summary Page 6 of 7
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Table 1. Historical Soil Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, California - Incident
#98996067

MTBE MTBE
Sample ID Date Depth TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xvlenes (EPA 8020) (EPA 8260) PCE
(fbg) < (ppm) >
MW-11-44.5' 02/10/04 44.5 <1.0 --- <{).0050 <.0050 <0.0030 <0.0050 --- <0.0030 -
MW-12-30" 02/12/04 30 <1.0 --- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- <{.0050 -
MW-12-35' 02/12/04 35 <1.0 --- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.0050 - <(.0050 ---
MW-12-39.5 02/12/04 39.5 <1.0 --- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- <0.0050 -—-
MW-12-44.5 02/12/04 44.5 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- <0.0050 -

Abbreviations:

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline. Prior to August 7, 2003, samples analyzed by modificd EPA Method 8013; subsequently analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed by modified EPA Method §013

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether.

PCE = Tetrachloroethene analyzed by EPA Method 8G10.

fbg = feet below grade.

ppm = parts pet million (milligrams per kilogram).

<n = Below detection limit of n parts per million.

---=Not analyzed.

Notes:

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene analyzed by EPA Method 8020 prior to August 7, 3003; subsequently analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

a= Laboratory reported that the detected compound is a hydrocarbon lighter than diesel.

b = no total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil detected at modified EPA method 8015 detection limit of 10 ppm

¢ = boring attempted however not feasible due to subsurface or overhead obstruction

Selected samples from soil borings BH-A through BH-F were analyzed for petroeum oil and grease by American Public Health Association (APHA) Standard Method 503E

San Leandro 1285 Bancroft Avenue\1283 Bancroft Soil and GW summary Page 7 of 7
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Table 2. Historical Groundwater Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 1285
Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, California - Incident #98996067

Sample ID Date Depth TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 12DCAEDB  Ethanol
(feep * (ppb) >
B-1-W 06/26/00 -— <30 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0050 <250 — — .- —_ — — —
B-2-W 06/26/00 n—- <50 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <2.50 — — — - - - —
5B-1-W 08/04/03 38 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <i.0 <0.50 <5.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <050 <0.50 <50
SB-2-W 08/05/03 38 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <100 2,000 <500 <200 <200 <200 <50 <50 <5,000
SB-3-W 08/05/03 37 63 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.6 35 <5.0 <20 <2.0 <20 <050 <0.50 <50
SB-4-W 08/05/03 37 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 <0.50 <5.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <050 <0.50 <50
SB-6-W 08/07/03 37 3,800 5.1 <().30 12 21 58 <5.0 <20 <2.0 <20 <050 <0.50 <50
SB-7-W 08/07/03 38 1,200,000 7,800 38,000 20,000 130,000 6,000 <10,000 <4,000 <4,000 <4000 <1,000 <1,000 <1,000,000
SB-9-W 02/12/04 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 — — — — — — —
SB-10-wW 02/12/04 - 1,100 <25 <25 <2.5 <3.0 <25 — — — — — — —
SB-11-W 02/12/04 - 2,600 9.1 <5.0 <5.0 <10 76 - — - - - - -

Abbreviations and Notes:

ppb = parts per biilion

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.
MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method §260B.

TBA = tert-Buty;-alcohol

DIPE = Di-isopropyl Ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amy] methyl ether

1,2 DCA = 1,2 Di chloro alcohol

EDB = Ethylene di-brohmide

Ethanol.

-— = Not analyzed

San Leandro 1285 Bancroft Avenue\1285 Bancroft Soil and GW summary lofl
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STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR GEOPROBE® SOIL SAMPLING

This document describes Cambria Environmental Technology’s standard field methods for GeoProbe® soil
and ground water sampling. These procedures are designed to comply with Federal, State and local regulatory
guidelines. Specific field procedures are summarized below.

Objectives

Soil samples are collected to characterize subsurface lithology, assess whether the soils exhibit obvious
hydrocarbon or other compound vapor odor or staining, estimate ground water depth and quality and to submit
samples for chemical analysis.

Soil Classification/Logging

All soil samples are classified according to the Unified Soil Classification System by a trained geologist or
engineer working under the supervision of a Catifornia Registered Geologist (RG) or a Certified Engineering
Geologist (CEG). The following soil properties are noted for each soil sample:

» Principal and secondary grain size category (1.e., sand, silt, clay or gravel)

¢ Approximate percentage of each grain size category,

+ Color,

e  Approximate water or separate-phase hydrocarbon saturation percentage,

e  Observed odor and/or discoloration,

»  Other significant observations (i.e., cementation, presence of marker honizons, mineralogy), and
» Estimated permeability.

Soil Sampling

GeoProbe® soil samples are collected from borings driven using hydraulic push technologies. A minimum of
one and one half ft of the soil column is collected for every five ft of drilled depth. Additional soil samples
can be collected near the water table and at lithologic changes. Samples are collected using samplers lined
with polyethylene or brass tubes driven into undisturbed sediments at the bottom of the borehole. The ground
surface immediately adjacent to the boring is used as a datum to measure sample depth. The horizontal
location of each boring is measured in the field relative to a permanent on-site reference using a measuring
wheel or tape measure.

Drilling and sampling equipment is steam-cleaned or washed prior to drilling and between borings to prevent
cross-contamination. Sampling equipment is washed between samples with trisodium phosphate or an

equivalent EPA-approved detergent.

Sample Storage, Handling and Transport

Sampling tubes chosen for analysis are trimmed of excess soil and capped with Teflon® tape and plastic end
caps. Soil samples are labeled and stored at or below 4°C on either crushed or dry ice, depending upon local
regulations. Samples are transported under chain-of-custody to a State-certified analytic laboratory.



CAMBRIA

Field Screening

After a soil sample has been collected, soil from the remaining tubing is placed inside a sealed plastic bag and
set aside to allow hydrocarbons to volatilize from the soil. After ten to fificen minutes, a portable GasTech®
or photoionization detector measures volatile- hydrocarbon vapor concentrations in the bag’s headspace,
extracting the vapor through a slit in the plastic bag. The measurements are used along with the field
observations, odors, stratigraphy and ground water depth to select soil samples for analysis.

Grab Ground Water Sampling

Ground water samples are collected from the open borehole using bailers, advancing disposable Tygon® tubing
into the borehole and extracting ground water using a diaphragm pump, or using a hydro-punch style sampler
with a bailer or tubing. The ground water samples are decanted into the appropriate containers supplied by
the analytic laboratory. Samples are labeled, placed in protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed ice at or
below 4° C, and transported under chain-of-custody to the laboratory.

Duplicates and Blanks

Blind duplicate water samples are usually collected only for monitoring well sampling programs, at a rate of
one blind sample for every 10 wells sampled. Laboratory-supplied trip blanks accompany samples collected
for all sampling programs to check for cross-contamination caused by sample handling and transport. These
trip blanks are analyzed if the internal taboratory quality assurance/guality control (QA/QC) blanks contain
the suspected field contaminants. An equipment blank may also be analyzed if non-dedicated sampling
equipment is used.

Grouting

If the borings are not completed as wells, the borings are filled to the ground surface with cement grout poured
or pumped through a tremie pipe.

FATEMPLATESOPS\GEOPROBE.WFPD
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STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

This document describes Cambria Environmental Technology’s standard field methods for drilling, installing,
developing and sampling groundwater monitoring wells. These procedures are designed to comply with
Federal, State and local regulatory guidelines. Specific field procedures are summarized below.

Well Construction and Surveying

Groundwater monitoring wells are installed in soil borings to momitor groundwater quality and determine the
groundwater elevation, flow direction and gradient. Well depths and screen lengths are based on groumdwater
depth, occurrence of hydrocarbons or other compounds in the borehole, stratigraphy and State and local
regulatory guidelines. Well screens typically extend 10 to 15 feet below and 5 feet above the static water level
at the time of drilling. However, the well screen will generally not extend into or through a clay layer that is
at least three feet thick.

Well casing and screen are flush-threaded, Schedule 40 PVC. Screen slot size varies according to the sediments
screened, but slots are generally 0.010 or 0.020 inches wide. A rinsed and graded sand occupies the anpular
space between the boring and the well screen to about one to two ft above the well screen. A two feet thick
hydrated bentonite seal separates the sand from the overlying sanitary surface seal composed of Portland type
LT cement,

Well-heads are secured by locking well-caps inside traffic-rated vaults finished flush with the ground surface,

A stovepipe may be installed between the well-head and the vault cap for additional security. The well top-of-
casing elevation is surveyed with respect to mean sea level and the well is surveyed for horizontal location with
respect to an onsite or nearby offsite Yandmark.

Well Development

Wells are generally developed using a combination of groundwater surging and extraction. Surging agitates
the groundwater and dislodges fine sediments from the sand pack. After about ten minutes of surging,
groundwater is extracted from the well using bailing, pumping and/or reverse air-lifting through an eductor pipe
to remove the sediments from the well. Surging and extraction continue until at least ten well-casing volumes
of groundwater are extracted and the sediment volume in the groundwater is negligible. This process usually
occurs prior to installing the sanitary surface seal to ensure sand pack stabilization. If development occurs after
surface seal installation, then development occurs 24 to 72 hours afier seal installation to ensure that the
Portland cement has set up correctly.

All equipment is steam-cleaned prior to use and air used for air-lifting is filtered to prevent oil entrained in the
compressed air from entering the well. Wells that are developed using air-lift evacuation are not sampled until
at Ieast 24 hours after they are developed.

Groundwater Sampling

Depending on local regulatory guidelines, three to four well-casing volumes of groundwater are purged prior
to sampling. Purging continues until groundwater pH, conductivity, and temperature have stabilized.
Groundwater samples are collected using bailers or pumps and are decanted into the appropriate containers
supplied by the analytic laboratory. Samples are labeled, placed in protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed
ice at or below 4°C, and transported under chain-of-custody to the laboratory. Laboratory-supplied trip blanks
accompany the samples and are analyzed to check for cross-contamination. An equipment blank may be
analyzed if non-dedicated sampling equipment is used.
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JAN-16-2004 FRI 107: 00 AN CITY OF SL ENGINEERING

| FAX NO. 5105773294 P, 02
DEC-17-2003 WED 08:62 Al CITY OF Sl. ENGINEERING FAY NO. 5105773284 P, 02
WIS 04016

. CiTY OoF SAN LEANDRO
Sepvice No. AppuicaTioN To PErRFORM WORK Permit Npmber
IN THE PueLic RIGHT-OF-WAY iEfo>

worsite: 1235 Bavcwd Ave. Sans Leowcito , GA éﬁm
Applicant: Name Lo Cle . £)xin@d Address SB00 Velis &\ . she A KL SO Yeo 33
owner: Name(09) Srell Ol Pk Address 26945 Wipimg et Ao 05%n Tl X9 6959306

Emergency: Name_ Sy De\ve “Ceabeizs Mobite S8 TS50 006 Tel, S1@ 4206 3335
Purpose of Permit:
(3 Utility (1 Street Excavation {7 Curb, Gutter, Sidewalk, Driveway }ﬁ other Well .gg\uur.aL (0 A

Detalled Descripion and Dimensions of Work: A wo ey e AN o e rshelled o SU" 1070
Ve, {)Johlc regbed- A ey _omd g L2y Ave I £>quj»c‘5 \owses

Plan Submitted: Yes _ N No Frofile Submilted: Yes X No __
Date Work o be Started:__Z | 10 ]6% Date Work to be Gompleted: __2 lizlo=
Building Permit No: —_ ___state Encroachment Permit No. C

Oro Loma Permit No.  __ - _ Alameda County Flood Control Permit No.

Excavation and Grading Pemmit No.
Compliance with State Labar Code, in accordance with Section 3800: A% G"’?‘I 8{""“‘ WR4 01 Tued vz
Applicant has on file with the City of San Leandro evidenca that worker's c:c:m;:u?ansa"%;*> insurg'r‘\gé is carred,
Applicant will not employ anyone and therefore will not be subject fo the worker's compensation laws of California.
statement of State Contractor’s License, In accordance wilh Section 7031.5 of the State Business and Professtons Code:
Applican! has State License No, __4 5~ 165 Class__ €~ 5F in full force and effact.
3 Applicant is exempt frem the State Contractor's License Law for the following reason{s):

Applicant has City of San Leandro Business License No. __
@y she appllcatien and acceptance of this permit, the undersigned intending to be tegally bound does hereby agree thal alt work performed will ba in
accordance with all appllcable provisions of this permit and all regulallons, provisiond, and specificaliens as adopled by the Gity. Furthet, the
undarsigned sprees thal this permil s 1o serva as a quaranty for payment for sl permit andlor Inspection charges as bllled by the Cily. Any
misrepresontation of information requested from the appiicant on this form shall make Yis permit nulf apd .

Printed Name: _ O Yot Deds, Signature: Date: _\ O
PLEASE GALL (510} 577-3308 FOR INSPECTIONS 24 HOURS PRIOR TO WORK

SPECIAL PROVISIONS
Backfil Requirod Mﬁwﬂﬂ G ,PERMIT IS VALID WHEN SIGNED

Pavement Sectivn Reguired M_____MQ——&M‘B_MQ‘ Any omission on the part of tha Cily to spacify o
Minjfrum Depih of Cover _M%MM{.@QQLEIQM&___ this penmit ony Rile, reguiation, provision, or

Trallic Control gpucificatien shali nol excusa the pesritios from
Police & Fire Dept. to be nofified 24 hours priar to sto:  YES \/ NO __ 3 complylng with alt requirements of lsw und

ﬁﬁ] : ’_(E{E H Eg IE .CE E E 'E : EEE IZE! : : ‘EZ ! E E appropriate ordinances and af applicably

reguintions, provisiens, pnd spaciiications

MAGTANED At ALL-TIMEZ., BO)S 0f NOGLEAMN D [»or=d v O
&MLWWMM ISSUE FOR OITY ENGINEFR

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR GENERAL PROVISIONS Hove S ~
APPLICARLE TO ALL PERMIT WORKW

INSRECTION RECORD

FEES
Pata Conmenis np___jHrs. Charged | PERMIT FEEMo Acct #3306
. REABTORENMSF CT
] DEPOSIT: ﬁ [Eiﬁc}lﬁ# e
STREET CUT FEE: To Acct #3304
NOTE: ¥ hr, minlmuny charge Mours forwarded from reverse side

per Inspeclion skop

ToTAL #1200

TOTAL HOURS CHARGED:

{3 All charges ccllected at permit Issuance




JAN-08-04 THU 06:38 PM  ALAMEDA COUNTY PWA RM239  FAX NO. 5107821939 P, 02/08
JAN-05-2084 11:06 CAMBRIA P.B2-88

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
373 ELMEUVKSY 8T, BAYWARD CA. 98544-1395
PHONE (310) 670-6633 James Yoo
FAX (S10) 782-1938
ACPLICANTS: PIRASE ATTACRE A SITE MAF FOR ALL PRILLING PERMIT AVPLICATIONS
DESTRUCTION OF WELLS OVEK o5 FEET REQUIRES A SEPABATE FERMIT APFLICATION

PUBLIC
WORKS

I DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION _l
FOR APFLICANT TO COMPLETE FOR OFFICE USE,
ﬁg‘l‘ﬂ:}w o Tmcr J %3 _T \BM CTUC+ PERMIT NUMBLR W)Lt ,ﬁ
..... WELL NUMBER. __
APN
FERMIT CONDITIONS

Circled Permit fequirewents Apply

CLIENT

Name % A GENERAL

Addons 1. A permit sppliostion shanld bo awbmiteed 5o 2 to

City . CoalRead, . O . i arive ! the ACTWA office fiva duys priof o
Fropows] shating dute.

APPLICA/NT N 1. Svbmit 10 ACPFWA. within 60 dayr sfier compledon of

Natne _g Ng m}: ofa iuus Yo M&-JL#\.'; permitied original Depbroment of Wair Resources-

Well Cenpletion Repact.

Adresy »-H' - ;g g 3. Permit is voiud 3f pruject a1 hepus withio 90 days of
City 03 approval datg
B, WATER SUPPLY WELLS
1. Mmmmm surface seal thickness la twa Inches of

TYFPF. OF PROJECT cement grout placcd by bromits. |
Well Conslretion Geoteebiica) inmlipﬁo‘n 2. Minimuta seal dupth 10 30 fect for monicipsl and
Cathodia Protection a| Geamal Inetustrin] wells or 20 Feet for domestic snd inigation
Wates Supply 0 Contmimnion )ﬂ"-\ Sol Lonﬂn‘s wlls ynlexe 1 Jearer depeh b spoelally dpproved,
Monitoring 1 Well Desnuotion C. CROUNDWATER MONUTORING WELTS
NCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
PROPOSED WATER SU LY WELY, USE 1. Mininmwm eurface gexf thivkaesn ix two fpchcs of
New Domewilke O Rephscement Damestis a cerpent grout pisced by tremis.
Municipal n Iizmitun n 2Minfmuwn scal depth for morltoting welle is the
Tudusaial n Otk 0 ) ey frunm doneh prooticoble or 20 fony
G GEUTECHINICAL / P o
DRILLING METHOD: Backfill bore bolc by lramie with comont grout of totmont
Mud Rotacy ] Alr Rorry grout/sand prlxnare. Upper twe-thres fect replaced in kind ~
Cshle mn Uther ){ 4eopre E:. o\w_n\ Pus\r\ ofwidy compasted-ewtings
G -D — F. CATHODIC
PRILLER'S NAME (v § = nl ‘ \ n)—\ { \ 'L‘irl- t‘ Fifl bolc anede zonc with conereie placed by Iremic.
v < F. WELL DESTRUCTION
DFRILLER'S LICEMSE NO, C"S‘? vl ?S" 'QS" Scod 8 mop of work, dile,A geparate port e requdred
. for wells duepor than 45 Gt
SEEETAL LONDITIONS B H- l
WELL PROSECTS
Drill Hok Dijumutep in Miximun NOTE: One appiicadon must be subiitted for osch woll or well
Creing Dinmsler i« Depth R destruction. Mulfiple baripgs un vie application ars steopiubly
Surfare Seal Depth ft. Cramer's Well Number far geotechnical snd contamination investigattens,
GEST&CH!;'IBC;\.L PROS 5 b ,
uraber of Potip Minximum
Hote Dismelor. - in. Pepih_HS n “:‘HS
staemivsoats__2 1 \o foy ;3;" I?D
compLEioNDATE_2 {13 led L3-2XY ]’gt ‘
5813 APPROVED e DATH

[herchy pgres to comply with ofl cbuir

nis of this pennt and Alameds Connty Ordivaiee Wo, 73-G8.
“_Qf._‘: DATE___"AF/Q‘,{

% 1V Rev.9-18-02

APPLICANT S SIGNATURR

PLEASE PRINT NAMR, |
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FAX (510) 732-1939

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
I ELMHEURST ST.HAYWARI CA, 94544-1395
PHONF, (G10) 670-6633 Jomes Yoo

P. 04/08
P.B5/08

FAX NO. 5107821939

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC. WORKS AGENCY

AFPVLICANTS: PLEASE ATTACH A STTE MAP FOR ALL DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATIONS
DESTRUCTION OF WELY.S OVER 63 V) REQUIRES A SEFARATE PERMIT AEYLICATION

L  DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION |

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE

N OF PROJECT | 2 at et
e I2L T Fesceth

R A —

CLIENT, .
i S (C VI
Addien Phone _ » ~ A9
Chy CoarSond, A 7 ¥ Zip ARl

ALPLICHAT .
Narge r{

_Fax_| 182 H7.6.9170
Addrogy s M Se 4 poon 352

TYPE OF PROJECT
Well Construerian 3( Gegreehinaeal Iovestipatiay
Cathodic Pratwcbion o Ganury) 4
Woaier Sopply 3] Contarplogtion P
Monltoring "4 Wal] Destruction 4]

PROPOSED WATER SUDLLY WELY USE

New Dinbpestic 4] Replucoment Domestic o

Mumicipa) 4] hrigation a

tndusielal D Omwer .. [nd
BRILLING METHOB:

MutRowy O AiRoay 03 A X

Cable I Odxr r

priLLer's name (7 vt 3 :,)_,,"D i .l\.b:\_' ¢ Tesl Wamy
DRILLER'SLICENSENG. __ C-23 MY §¥51bs

WELL FROJECTS

PrllWele Dlamerer _ 1 Q. Maximua

Cinying Dismever _ g Deph 90 =,

Surfcs Scat Dopth KT N, Owner’s Well Number AW 6]
CEOTECIINICAL PROJECTS

Nurnber of Borings Max hriary

Role Dingaoter in. Depth .

startmapate_ 2 1o [od

I hyreby dgrow 10 eomply with 8l requi
ADPLICANITS SIGNATURY
PLEASE PIINT NAMR

FOR OFICK USE

rermmovesr_ /O ~ 00 2O

WELL NUMDER __ YW=~y ~ T

APN

PERMIT CONDITTONS
Cirslud Formil Reyukanmtz Apply

A \GENERAT,
§. A perot sppliconon should be submltted £o g5 0

wmive 4t tho ACEWA oftice Five duys prier to
wsad gl date,
ubmit 1y ACPWA within, 60 days afier completion of
permiltad osiginal Doparfmont of Witer Begogrous.
Well Complering Repan,
3. Permibr #s voidd il projeet not begun within 50 days of
. appraval daky
B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS .
L. Minimum swrface seal thickness is 1o iwohos of
ealndas peat pledd by torniin,
2. Minimum sou! dupth is 50 foos for mamicipal and
Iadustrial valls or 20 feex for domscrtic and birsgation
MY unlesr a fesser dopih b ppecially Apprivied.

INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
L. Minimaura surfnes scal thickness 15 too inchey of
cement prout placed By tromia.
I MENnum eeal dopdly Fon’ saitoriug wells ks the
masnhovat depth gructicouhds or 20 fet.
D, CEOTECHNICAL
Fackflll bora hale hy wemie wit sement grous ar oisent
yroovand sizigre. Upper two abvee foet repliowd i kind
or with carrpacied cuifings.
E. CATHODIC
Fill hole anods zoac with concrete placcd by tomds,
E. WELL DESTRUCTION
Sced 8 map of work ske.A Scnarate permit I8 required
for wellx decper than 43 foct.

O. CROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLY

@sba:w, CONDITIONS # W‘* 1

NOTE! Ono ipplication muxt by subirswd for each wall ar well
dagirnction. Mubipls boring: un o1e applcation M acesptatile
For geotachnionl and coatamitmtion Tnvestizations,

(501

APFROVED \; DATE

oty f tils purmil agd Alarecds County Ordingmce No. 73+6¥.

b, Lo ones 1) oy

Rev,9-18-02
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESQURCES SECTION
399 ELMHTUIRST 5T, FAY WAMD CA, 945441395
PHONF. (510) £70.8633 Jamea Yoo
FAX (310) 721939 ‘ )
APPLICANTS: CLEASE ATTACH A SFTE MAF FOR ALL DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATIONS
PESTRUCTION OF WELLS OYER 45 FEET REQUIRES A SUPARATE PERMIT APFLICATION

[ " DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION ‘ |
FOR APFLYCANT T COMPLETE FOR OITICE USE
LOCATION OF pposeer. | 2 e CTQ_Q:‘: rormraommee_ WO ! - ml-l
_é_au_, -y WELL NUMBER __ VLGS -\
. } APN__ e

) PEUMIT CONDITIONS
Chielsd Pormit Roquirements Apply

GENERAL
L A permit application should be tubntimed co a4 Ly
arviv ot the AUBWA oftfoe five daya prinr ty
posed elarlings e,
Subwmit o ACPWA within 60 days e completion of
permitien) acighnd Deparimont of Warer Resaureas-

Well Connglerion fepon,
3. P is vold i project not begun within 90 duys uf
approva] date
B. WATER SUPFLY WELLS
L. Minisoam surfaes acal thicksness is e inches of

TYPE OF PROJECT Sttt grunt placed by tremis,

Woll Construotinn K Geoteehnical Favestipation A Minimurm soal depth is 50 foct for mwunmipd s

Cothedio Protecyon 0 Cenern! n Induserial wells or 20 Fewt for domeslic 20d rigelon

Wares Supply n Conteminmion x Frells unless 4 lnavar depth w xpacinlly approved,

Moaitoring A Wl Destruction u CIGROUMMWATER MONTTORING WELLS
INCLUDING PIKZOMETERS

FPROFOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE V. Minimumn 2urfece scal thiokness is owe fncdes o
Mew Dametie Replacement Doy u ceimont grour plaood by tremie,

Muhisipat a frrigation o 2. Mindmum sea) dopih for muenitering wellk i the
Tiduacia n Othey 4] sl dupth prsticable or 20 foet.
T GEUOTECUNICAY,

DRILLING METHOD: Backill bora hole by tranie with cement mrout or consent
Mud Rotary u AirRoley 03 Auger x5 grovthund mixture. Upper two-thres faet raplaced i Kind
Cable 3] Chber C o with compacie cuttngs.

-~y —_— E. CATHOBIC
DISLLER"S NAME QV‘.; % D ’!L\'%"’ i !Lﬂt‘f*} Fill kalk: anode zone with cuncrety placed by bombo.
F. WELL PESTRUCTION
DRILLER'SLICENSENG. =53 Ygst bo Scad o map of werk site.A separate pormit i requifed
' for wells doopey thon 45 feat,
Vrscrr conNprmions # :L

WELE PROJECTS Mliy
Piill l{olo Diamater _ : . Muxim NOTE! Onc apphaytion anat b sulmiped (or sach welf or well
Casing Diametay _ in.  Logm Y0 g deatrucrion, Multipls berings on v upphication are acceptadio
SurficeSealDepth ~ B0 0, Owner's Well Mumber i, VWL U for poatretmical and comagunn it investigations,

GEOTECHUNICAL PROJECTS
Mumber ¢f Bazlngs Maximumg
Rolo Disneter in. Drepth 1A

STARTING nmva___mm@ﬂ-

comereTionpare_2 113 | o4 {f K’a?

APPROVED — DATE__ . _~

Thermby agres o comiphy wit) an requirements of this permit agd Abmady County Ordinance No, 73-65.
APPLICANT'S S’GNATURM_DAW / (24

PLEASEPRINTNAME__ St ol 4, Tdg Ve W Revszaz

-




P. 06/08
F.84-68

ALAMEDA COUNTY PHA RM239  FAX NO. 5107821939

CARMBERIA

JAN-08-04 THU 06:40 PH
TAN-O5-2004  11:67

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION

379 ELMRURST ST, HAYWARD €A 94544.1395

VHONE (510) 670-6633 Jamaz Yoo

FAX (S10} 7R1-1939
AT'PLICANTS: FLEASE ATTACH A SITE MAP FOR ALL DHIOLLANG PERMIT APPLICATIONS
DESTRUCTIOIN OF WELLS OVER 45 FEEY KNQUIRES A SEPARATE MERMIT APELICATION

L DRILELING PERMET APPLICATION |

FOR APTLICANT 7O COMPLETE

LOGATION 0 rrovecy !Zféﬁ Roetl vt
ay  feeJd (X2, (A, " '

[P

— T " i

CLIENT .
Mame v : APLAY]
Addrovy . Phane 555%3 E%’- Py
Oy CearFeny, Zip .4
APPLIC
Narne ﬂm_f&ﬁﬁmusﬁ
- . Fax (§10 Fo
Addresy | N St A Pha 313G
Chy _ﬁ:f.n@.u W] 2p_USbeg
TYPE OF ¥ROQILCT
Well Ceastmerion " Qeotachnival Invostipation
Cathodic Protection 1 Genoryl n
Water Supply 3] Contamlnstion b
Maniwring X Wal Dwstmicim a
FROPOSEY WATER SUPPLY WFLS, Usk
Now Dyroesthe {3 Hephcomsat Domestic o
Munteipal ] frigation O
Indurtrla} o Other o
DRILLING METHOD:
Mud Ratary 0 AirRotary [ auger W
Cable 4} Othey L -

DRILAER'S NAM _Qﬁg}_\, D F.l\-b_} {Ttsl\u-j
DRULER'SLICENSENO. __ C-5°7 (%51 b

WELL PROJKCTS
Dril} Hole Drizmeter 3 _bn, defzrimusm
Cacing DHansoter A in. Depth ﬂ S

Sucfwco S Deplh ___ B €% R Qwner's Well Muraber WA -4\

GEOTRCHNICAL FROJECTS
Nusubor of Borings MuGimoum
ot Dinmactes In. Depth .

seaxtmG bats_ 2 f\e o
compenonoate_& 113 dee

L T —

t her=by sgrec to comply with uil mquf

AIPLICANT S SIGNATURE
PLEASE PRINT NAME

Dabie

sats of this pemniit agd Alemeds County Osdinance No, 75-68,

= __DATE___// 5"/:9 &

Rev9-18-07

FORL OFFICR USKE
e ()% - 0022
WELL NUMBLR _ Yy L) ~ (]

(LTI N

AFN

Ll R —

PERMIT CONDITIONS
Circled Porlt Roquitenents Apply

GENERAL
L. A pormbt appllcetTirn should b vubmitted €2 45 to
wrive st ibe ACPWA office five dJuys prior ln
#ed awrting datc.
Sobmit o ACPWA within 60 duyn afier complarion of
pormiited erfgine Departonnt of Wator Kepources-
Woll Campletinn Repon.
« Permix I& vild if b gject no) bagun withm 90 days of
approval dale
B, WATIR SUFFLY WRLLS
L Minimuwy swrfoce yeal ickness ts twa Inches of
cetnent grous phaced by wemiy,
Z. Minimum seal depth it 50 Fect for ewunictpal ang
Inchantrial wells or 20 font for domestic and ieripation
wolls unlcea wlossor dopth is specially appraved.
ROUNDWATER MONITORING W44
NCLUBING PIEXOMI CRRY
1. Mininwng so; fwe 2o Witeksess Is fwo inches of
contal growl placed by tremde,
2Minlmwm scal depeh For monitoring weiks i e
muximuny dopth practicalle ar 20 feet,
. CEOTECHNYCAL,
Backfill baro bole by tremio with eomeot gout of cemen
grouvsand winture, Upper two-threo Fout tplnoed in Sind
or with pompecied cultings,
E, CATHODIC
Fill bats anode 2ono with eandrete placad by lnmie,
F. WELLDESTRUCTION
Seada nag of work Mo A sepamin parmdt Is requiree
for welly deuper thin 45 foex,

SERSEAL CONDITIONS I\/\/W‘I’L 1

NOTE: One spplication must bo submitrod for cach well ot wall
daslryciivn, Mulaple borings ort ong applioation are acesyinbly
fur gootschnleal and vontamination Investipations,




JAN-08-04 THU 06:40 PH

JAN-@5-2804 11:G7 CAMERIA

FAX (510} 7421935

ALAMEDA COUNTY PHA RM239

P, 07708

P.a3-98

FAX NO. 5107821938

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
399 EEMUUKST ST. HAY WARD CA, 845441395
FIIONY; (510) 670-6633 Jzmay Yoq

APPLICANTS! PLEASE ATTACH A BITY. MAFP FOR ALL DRILLING FERMEY Avr:.u:,s'rmmi
DESTRUCTION OF WELLS OVER 45 FEET REQUIRES A S .PARATE PERMIT APPLICATION

_DRILLING PERMIT AFFLICATION

FOR APPLICANT TO CDMPLETE
srionorppoct_1 29 . Ba crobt
_méeu ilgmmd A

- .

L S

PPLIC
:‘n:él mmlmmwk\

. Fax (gioY ¢f 2o

Kadeiss 5508 Halls N Phota 233
Citr Evasimiolie €A Zip o9
TYPE OF TROSECY
Woll Construction { Qeotectmeal Investigation
Cathodic Protection 0 General n
Watcr Supply n Contamination ~T
Monluring X Well Festrneitog 3]

PROFOSED WATER SUPPLY WELE. %%

New Domestle £ Roprawamant Dotbusltc o

Munieipal 4] Irigaion N

Indusial v Other | f
DRILLING METHOD;

Mud Rotary It A Rotyy U puger

Crble

o Othey r
prILEER'S NAME_( vt SDF ._L\_»_%‘ t Tesl thay
DRILLECSLICRNSE NG, €57 | §S1bg

WELL PROFECYS

Exflt Holv Briamslir L. Maximum

Cusing Diotutey -t Degm LS g

Surface Saa] Depth n Cumer's Well Number_YWA AL = S;L
GEOTRCHNICAL PROIECTS

Muniber of Soriogy ___ Maxlmem
ol Dinmerer n Depth____ #

starTvG pate__2 | \o oy
comreeTioNpaTs & 113 | odf

I heroby agree to comply with all réqui

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE,
PLEASE FRINT NAMP

CLIENT .

Mame 23 Vlz_ A Loy '
Addrate . Phona L Q09
City RO :ToT YT-SN

FOR OFFICE VSK,
PERMIT NUMBER 0 — 21:/)
WELL NUMERR e kvt
ARN___

PERMIT CONPLTIONS

Circlod Peronit Besuiterments Apply

CENERAL
1. A permit dpplication should bu submitied 50 15 to
wolye at the ACIWA vffice five days prior to
roposcd dsrtnyg daw,
- Fubmit i ACPWA within 60 dayr aftar comptulian of
parmitted o1 iginal Department of Wter Reswiroes-
Well Conpletion Repary,
3. Peemit is wiid if projuct not bagun within 90 days of
epprova) date .
B. WATKR SUPPLY WELLS
{. Mimmurm $urfice scuf thickeness is tvo Jnches of
coment grewt pleced by townie,
2. Misitn sed dopth i 30 fout for mumcipat and
Induswrial welp o 20 focr Py domcstie sl Wrigation
wells inbess & Teaner depth iz specially approved,
ROUNDWATER MONITURING WELLS
INCLUDING PIEZUMETERS
1. Mindimun picfieco pys) Huckngay i bwo jacher of
et growt placod by tromla,
Z.Minsmavm Loyl dopth Tor monlioriag well: is the
maxioum depeh precticable or 20 foct,
P. GEOTRCANICAL
Backfilf bare Bole by tremic whi cendort grout of cement
grovtirand minture, Upper twushres foct replaced i kind
or with gpacted eumings.
E. CATHODIC
Fill holo snode zono with eanerote placed by memie.
F. WELL DESTRUCTION
Stod a nmup ol work site. A sepeErmbe purmit is required

for wells desper than 45 foot
ML

SEESY CONINTIONS
NOTE: One applicatan nust be submined for tach well of well
destruesiod, Mulriph borings ob virg application are aceepishie
for geotechaical rnd coaramination Invextipations,

Wis s

APPROVED _

ents OF thiz permit apd Aluncds Comnry Ondinance Ne, 73-68,
pATE _/ ay
Rev.2-13-02




ATTACHMENT C

Boring Logs




Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

T

etephone: (510) 420-0700

BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LOG (PID/TPHG) GASAN LEANDRC 1285 BANCROFTMGINTISNL1285 GPJ DEFAULT.GDY 4/26/04

Fax: (510} 420-9170
CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products Company (US) BORING/WELL NAME MW-9
JOBISITE NAME Shell-branded service station DRILLING STARTED 10-Feb-04
LOCATION 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, Califomia DRILLING COMPLETED __ 10-Feb-04
PROJECT NUMBER 246-0504-007 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD}___NA
DRILLER -Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION 66.03
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING FELEVATION _65.55 ft
BORING DIAMETER 10" SCREENED INTERVAL 45 fo 50 ft bgs
LOGGED BY Stu Dalie DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ 35.0 ft (10-Feb-04) v
REVIEWED BY M. Derby, PE# 055475 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA 1
REMARKS Hand augered to 5 fbg.
—_— 0
| E ol 2l ] 6 |2 - O
51 8185l 4|2 EG 3 (L i
& o __D_| =) o E % st e & &) LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION I"Z- o WELL DIAGRAM
o | £ 12| Z |§ ol 5 |z~ ok
& = o] © Oy
]
Asphalt. 0.6
- AMLH Slity GRAVEL; (GM); Light brown; loose; dry; 30% silt, 1.0
F 70% gravel.
Clayey SILT; (ML); Dark brown; soft; dry; 45% clay,
L 4 55% silt; low plasticity.
1 ML
0 Mo T
5 1
5 7.5
- . CLAY; {CL); Dark brown; medium stiff, dry; 90% clay,
10% silt.
0  |MW- 10 g’
10 = B
i CL /
15—
0 MW-9-
. Z ____________________________ 17.5
L 4 Clayey SILT; (ML}); Light brown; medium dense; dry;
35%, clay, 55% sitt, 10% sand. g
20—
0 NA MW-‘ = Portland Type
_ 4 = 4" diam.,
Schedule 40
B 7] PVC
25 250
0 na (MW-8 ¥ CLAY: {CL); Olive gray (stained); very stiff; dry, 95%
25 B clay, 5% silt; strong hydrocarbon odor.
1 CL
30—
0 MW-
o s .
B 2 325
4 Clayey GRAVEL; (GC); Olive gray (stained}; medium
ac stiff; wet; 40% clay, 60% gravel; strong hydrocarbon odor. \@
38 4 7 (350
PAGE 1 OF 2

Continued Next Page




Cambria Environmental Technology, inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94508

Telephone: {510) 420-0700

Fax: (510) 420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LOG (PID/TPHG) GASAN LEANDRO 1288 BANGROFT\GINTWSNL1285.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 4/28/04

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products Company {US) BORING/WELL NAME MwW-9
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded service station DRILLING STARTED 10-Feb-04
LOCATION 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, California DRILLING COMPLETED __ 10-Feb-04
Conlinued from Previous Page
— 1723
t| § ol Dt o 2
5| 8lzE| 4 |3lE| 2 |Ze <€
21 1850 & [E¥igs3 .o LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION [ WELL DIAGRAM
11} w — =
O I |0 5 uxJ ok I |x oF
51 w MW-9 5P §'>o \Poorly graded SAND; (SP); Olive gray {stained), loose; /— 35.2
35' - 1 ac wet; 100% sand; strong hydrocarbon edar.
. | & Clayey GRAVEL; (GC); Olive gray (stained); medium
_ _ _LAnAA _sliff; wet; 40% clay, 60% gravel; strong hydrocarbon odor. ___{37.5
L 4 No recovery
40—
wa IMW-g
40 £
B 1 | 425 Bentonite Seal
- - V Clayey GRAVEL; {GC); Qlive gray (stained}; soft; wet;
oo 30% clay, 70% gravel; strong hydrocarbon odor.
45 ) 450 ||
78 wa |[MW- - vl Well graded SAND with Gravel; (SW); Olive gray —
45 . sy stained); loose; wet; 80% sand, 20% gravel. —
W atetal ¢ ' ’ .~ — - = Lonestar Sand
] 47.5 = #2112
— — — ————  ———— e —— — — — — — — — —_———— ] A i
4 / CLAY with Sand and Silt; (CL}; Light brown; very stiff; — ~diam.,
L damp to moist; 60% clay, 15% silt, 25% sand. - 0.010" Stotted
10 MW-S — // — Schedule 40
500 .= | PvC
49.5 L It -1 Bottom of
Boring @ 50 ft

FPAGE 2 QF 2




Cambria Ervironmental Technology, Inc. BOR'NGIWELL LOG

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (910)420-9170

WELL LOG (PID/TFHG) G:\SAN LEANDRO 1285 BANCROFT\GINT\SNL1285.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 4/26/04

CUIENT NAME Shell il Products Company (US) BORING/WELL NAME MW-10
JOB/SITE NAME Sheli-branded service siation DRILLING STARTED 11-Feb-04
LOCATION 1285 Bancroft Averue, San Leandro, Califomia  DRILLING COMPLETED __ 11-Feb-04
PROJECT NUMBER 246-0504-007 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)  NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION 54.80
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stern_auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ 64.36 ft
BORING DIAMETER 8" SCREENED INTERVAL 30 to 40 ft bgs
LOGGED BY Stu Dalie DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ 30.0 ft (11-Feb-04) ¥
REVIEWED BY M. Derby, PE# 055475 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA !
REMARKS Hand augered to 5 fbg.
— o
5| 8 z%| uwlglEsl g |Ee Qe
2 3185 & [Ead| & |20 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION [ WELL DIAGRAM
LEE wy =
o B Cl 3 0] o g
Asphalt, 1.0
o Silty GRAVEL ; (GM); Brown; medium dense; dry; 40%
g silt, §0% gravel. 2.3
SILT; (ML); Grayish brown; medium dense; dry; 5%
clay, 90% silt, 5% sand.
0 wa MW-1
-5
(S T X 7.5
- -] / CLAY with Silt; (CL); Dark brown; medium stiff; dry;
75% clay, 25% silt.
0 o M-I 10T
AV [
1 e
= R Portland Type
] Wil
0 A MW—:I 2" diam.,
-15 Schedule 40
PVC
____________________________ 17.5
Clayey SILT; (ML); Dark brown; medium dense; dry;
35% clay, 65% silt.
0 V-1
KA o'
____________________________ 225
Silty CLAY; {CL); Brown; medium sliff; wet; 55% clay,
35% silt, 10% sand.
0 e MW-1
-25
- 7 Bentonite Seal
CL
— VA _
0 . MworgE 30
=30 .
N s N 32.5
. Well graded SAND with Gravel, (SW); Dark gray; loose;
wet; 80% sand, 20% gravel.
| =« Lonestar Sand
#2112
35— e

Continued Next Page PAGE 1 OF 2




Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. BORING/WELL LOG |

5500 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (510) 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Shell Qil Products Company (US) BORING/WELL NAME MW-1¢
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded service station DRILLING STARTED 11-Feb-04
LOCATION 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, Califomia  DRILLING COMPLETED __11-Feb-04

Continued from Previous Page

— [4/]
=3 E w| B C O [
El silzg| wlHES ¢ |0 Qe
sS85 & [Hya| 8 1%0 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIFTION E WELL DIAGRAM
a | z|a3| z |58l 3 |&” g
a — (2] o @] UQJ
o MVY-1 | -diam,,
s RS = | 0.010" Slotted
= Schedule 40
- PVC
X 2, 00K 400 |
0 MA Mﬁoj 40 Bottom of
Boring @ 40 ft

WELL LOG (PID/TPHG) G:ASAN LEANDRC 1285 BANCROFTGINT\SNL.1265.GP) DEFAULT.GDT 4/26/04

PAGE 2 OF 2




WELL LOG {PIDITPHG) GASAN LEANDRC 1285 BANCROFT\GINTVSNL1285,GPJ DEFAULT.GOT 4/26/04

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc, ,\nf
59800 Hollis Street, Suite A BORI NG ELL LOG
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: {51Q)420-9170
CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products Company {US) BORING/WELL NAME MW-11
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded service siation DRILLING STARTED 10-Feb-04
LOCATION 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, California  DRILLING COMPLETED _ 10-Feb-04
PROJECT NUMBER 246-0504-007 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION 63.54
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _63.54 ft
BORING DIAMETER g" SCREENED INTERVAL 40 to 45 ft bgs
LOGGED BY Stu Dalie DEPTH TO WATER {First Encourtered) __35.0 ft {10-Feb-04) ¥
REVIEWED BY M, Derby, PE# 055475 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA h 4
REMARKS Hand augered to 5 tha.
E W
= E v a — . RS -2
El1 &z 4 (2Zg 2 |Zo =
< S 05 & |Haes AN Y] LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION ~ WELL DIAGRAM
o | 2 iag| 2 |x 8 2 = =
n & Ol 5 G} O E
Asphalt. 10
i N Well graded GRAVEL; (GW), Dark brown; dry; 100%
= - GW * . Gravel.
b
- b
r T @ 35
I . CLAY with Silt; (CLY; Dark brown; medium stiff; dry;
85% clay, 15% silt; low plasticity.
0 wa MW-1 57 /
- - //
0 o Bv-1 107
15— N
0 wa MW g Clay with little to no fines. §
A5 s
L 4 cL / § = Portland Type
] § It
20—
0 na MW-1 = 2" diam.,
-20° o — Schedule 46
- 4 PVC
0 I 257 Silted clay with fine sand; dark brown; soft, damp,; 60% g
) -25 - R clay, 25% silt, 15% sand; low plasticity. § §
0 . PIV-1 3073 §
.30° L i
B 1 __ / ____________________________ 32.5
- . / i Clayey SAND; (SC); Light grayish brown; loose; wet;
/ 20% clay, 10% silt, 60% sand, 10% gravel. %
. 7, z
PAGE 1 OF 2

Continued Next Page




Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: (510Q) 420-0700

Fax: (510) 420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LOG {PIITPHG) GASAN LEANDRO 1285 BANCROFTYGINTASNL1285.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 4/28/04

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products Company (US) BORING/WELL NAME MW-11
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded service station DRILLING STARTED 10-Feb-04
LOCATION 1285 Bancioft Avenue, San Leandro, California DRILLING COMPLETED 10-Feb-04
Continued from Previous Page
—_ = o )
| §|z2| wiEzEg 9|5 5
21 %2195 g [E58 2 |%0 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION =L WELL DIAGRAM
O I o0 E ﬁ ok = |l = % =
i E o) g S o
()
0 . MW §C
35BS o
- 74 '/j . 375 Bentonite Seal
|- 4 o Well graded GRAVEL with Sand; (GW); Light brown;
" Y loose; wet; 25% sand, 75% gravel.
B 7 [}
-
L
b — 3
0 e MW-11§ Wi
40 B - >
‘s » - Lonestar Sand
- r e 425 | #12
Clavey SAND, (SCY}, Light brown; {oose; wet; 30% clay, =} 2%-diam,,
60% sand, 10% gravel. 0.010" Slotted
Schedute 40
o | w1 A ] 45.0 PVC
NA - Bottom of

Boring @ 45 ft

FPAGE 2 OF 2




Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94808
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (510) 420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LOG {PID/TPHG) G:ASAN LEANDRO 1285 BANCRCFT\GINTVSNL1285.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 4/26/04

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products Company (US) BORING/WELL NAME MW-12
JOB/SITE NAME Sheli-branded service station DRILLING STARTED 12-Feb-04
LOCATION 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, California  DRILLING COMPLETED _ 12-Feb-04
PROJECT NUMBER 246-0504-007 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)_ NA
DRILLER Greqgq Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION 65.97
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ 65,58 ft
BORING DIAMETER 8" SCREENED INTERVAL 40 to 45 ft bgs
LOGGED BY Sty Dalie DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) _ 35.0 ft (12-Feb-04) ¥
REVIEWED BY M. Derby, PE# 055475 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA A 4
REMARKS Hand augered ta 5 fbg.
w
—~ = [&] - D
El 5|22 ulzal 9|2 Qg
k=l z| o & o 1Te aE
& 5185l T Bl ge| 4 i%¢C LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION s WELL DIAGRAM
o| £!a®2| 3 3821 & |- ol
a | B Ol o o Oy
[a)
Asphalt. 0.6 -
- 2 Well graded GRAVEL; (GW); Brown; louse; dry; 100% 1.0
I Gravel. f
Silty CLAY; (CL); Dark brown to black; stiff; dry;, 80%
L clay, 20% silt, g
0 wa MW-1 57
_5 L i
- i
0 e MW-1 107
0 S g
-t ' g‘
0 " MW-1§ 15— Clay with little 1o no fines.
15
- ] = Portland Type
L _ Hil
20— , , . . . . i
0 Na W1 Silty clay with fine sand; Grayish brown; medium stiff; dry, -t 2" diam.,
o0 N _ 65% clay, 35% silt. Schedule 40
- E g PVC
0 L w12
25 - _
[ | ZZ ____________________________ 27.5
L 4 Clayey SILT; {ML); Light brown; soft; damp; 45% clay,
55% silt; low plasticity.
0 vt 30— ML
30 S
B S A I I T S 32.5
- - 7/ / Clayey SAND; (SC); Light brown; medium dense; damp
sc % to moist; 30% clay, 70% sand; low plasticity.
35— v N
PAGE 1 OF 2

Continued Next Page




Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. BOR]N GIWELL LOG

5800 Holiis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (510)420-9170

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products Company {US) BORING/WELL NAME MW-12
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded service station DRILLING STARTED 12-Feb-04
LOCATION 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, California DRILLING COMPLETED _ 12-Feb-04

Continued from Previous Page

WELL LOG [FID/TPHG) GASAN LEANDRO 1285 BANCROFT\GINTVSNL1285.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 4/28/04

— w
1! E ol @l | 412 P}
5| 8 (32| 4lig Egl & |fe 2z
= = | 93| £ |E|laa - |0 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Er WELL DIAGRAM
o | I a8l 2 [¥ gl 2 |x- 55
o = & ] O ud'
0 a MW-1 - - 355
.35 - 4 CLAY: {CL}); Light brown; very stiff, wet; 95% clay, 5%
CL sand. .
-1 Z ____________________________ 175 Bentonite Seal
ol Well Graded SAND with Gravel; (SW); Light brown;
OO loose; wet; 80% sand, 20% gravel,
e 40.2
0 NA Clayey SAND; (SC); Brown; medium dense; wet; 20%
0,
clay, 80% sand. = [onestar Sand
____________________________ 42 5 e #2/12
Sandy SILT with Clay; {ML); Brown; medium dense; ‘ "-dla:n.,
wel; 15% clay, 55% silt, 30% sand. 0.010" Slotted
440 Schedule 40
0 CLAY; (CL); Brown; very still; wet; 33% clay, 5% silt. 45.0 PVC
O A s = e e ’ Bottomn of
Boring @ 45 ft
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Cambria Envirenmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A BORING/WELL LOG
Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: {510) 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Shell Qil Products Company (US) BORING/WELL NAME SB-9
JOBI/SITE NAME Shel-branded service station DRILLING STARTED 12-Feb-04
LOCATION 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, California DRILLING COMPLETED _ 12-Feb-04
PROQJECT NUMBER 246-0504-007 ] WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Greqgg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _NA
BORING DIAMETER i SCREENED INTERVAL MNA
LOGGED BY Stu Dalie DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ 35.0 ft (12-Feb-04) AvA
REVIEWED BY M. Derby, PE# 055475 DEPTH TO WATER {Static) NA !
REMARKS Hand augered to 5 fbg.
— 0
- £ o .o -2
E| §(z21 ul|EE3| 9 iTo QE
2| 51835z |Bos| 9 %o LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION B WELL DIAGRAM
2| & |®3] 2 |5 o= 5 |57 i
o = Oy % U] O g
— _—l% ) ;]
= . Sandy SILT; (ML); Brown; loose; dry; 65% sill, 35%
- 4 sand.
o 4
- 5 -—
0 e | 5B-9-
5 N i
B | ML
i i Clayey SILT; (ML); Dark brown; medium dense; dry,;
F— — 0, 0, 1
0 v |SBo- 10 30% cfay, 70% silt.
10 &
R 11 12.5
- - / CLAY with Silt; (CL); Dark brown; very stiff; dry; 80% )
| | clay, 15% silt, 5% fine sand.
Jo . |sBo- gﬁ— CL
§ 15 B 7
: s d ____________________________ 175
2 - - RPN Poorly Graded SAND; {SP); Dark brown; loose, dry;
15—; B Isp |7 100% sand.
2 -
] 20— 2 20.3
8 0 w |SB9- g ¥ Well graded GRAVEL with Sand; (GW): Dark brown;
& " foose; dry; 45% sand, 55% gravel.
i - . -
N
i | | 3
% .
é - 4 GW p,
2 25— .
ol O wa | SB-92- .
& 25 B2 ;
% -
Z » T___ Y _ ] 275
a - g P Silty GRAVEL with Sand; {GM); Brown; loose; dry; 25%
o }" silt, 15% sand, 60% gravel.
o L i
o
g _ E
i o | smo 30| M bR
= 30 . 0y
Z
@ >N ] 325
ol 1 sc 7// A Clayey SAND; (SC); Brown; soft; damp; 20% clay, 75%
e sand, 5% gravel; low plasticity. 34.0
5 o spvo _go | CL_//7) _GUY; CLY Brown: very s wet; 75% day, 5% sand. 0 o
a; 345 Bo tom o
2 : Boring @ 35 ft
o
S
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EFAULT.GDT 4/26/04

WELL LOG

(PID/TPHG] G:ASAN LEANDRO 1285 BANCROFT\GINT\SNL 1285, GPJ D)

CLIENT NAME

JOB/SITE NAME

LOCATION

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 945608

Telephone: (510) 420-0700

Fax: (510) 420-9170

Shell Qil Products Company {US)

BORING/WELL NAME SB-10

BORING/WELL LOG

Sheli-branded service station

DRILLING STARTED 10-Feb-04

1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, California DRILLING COMPLETED __ 10-Feb-04

PROJECT NUMBER 246-0504-007

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__ NA

DRILLER Greqq Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _NA
BORING DIAMETER 7" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY Stu Dalie DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ 33.0 R (10-Feb-04}) i
REVIEWED BY M. Derby, PE# 055475 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA !
REMARKS Hand augered to 5 fhg.
W
— = o th
E|l &2 ol za » |8 55
s | a2 25| Y |gFs & |To <z
=2 o | 85 % LS g % o] LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Ex WELL DIAGRAM
e | BT 3 B°T] 2[5 84
Asphalt. 0.6
Silty CLAY; (CL); Dark brown; medium stiff; dry; 80%
clay, 40% silt.
a wa |SB-10
.5
0 e | SB-10
-10
B ] CL
0 s |SB-10 157
15" - s
i 20 . . . . N
0 na | SB-10 Silty clay with sand; light brown; medium stiff; dry; 60%
20 B ] clay, 25% silt, 15% sand.
I~ T 225
Well graded SAND with Gravel!; (SW); Dark gray; loose;
dry; 80% sand, 20% gravel.
O NA
____________________________ 27.6
Clayey SAND; (SC), Light brown; soft; damp; 45% clay,
53 % sand; low plasticity.
295
-— 30— CLAY: {CL); Dark brown; very stiff; dry; 95% clay, 5%
0 na [SB-10 silt.
-30 o 1 CL
B 7 325
L / <1 SAND with Clay; (SC); Dark brown; loose; wet; 25% v
% 1 scC 1 clay, 65% sand, 10% gravel low plasticity.
35.0
0 32?4- 159 35 Botton of
- Boring @ 35 ft
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Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. BOR]NGMELL LOG

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (510) 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Shell Qil Products Company {US) BORING/WELL NAME 5B-11
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded service station DRILLING STARTED 11-Feb-04
LLOCATION 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, California  DRILLING COMPLETED __11-Feb-04
PROJECT NUMBER 246-0504-007 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER 7" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY Stu Dalie DEPTH TO WATER {First Encountered) 35.0 ft {(11-Feb-04) AN
REVIEWED BY M. Derbry, PE# 055475 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA h 4
REMARKS Hand augered to 5 fbg.
= @
£ E ol 2 |el | 4 @ T
E’L 8|25l wlzlEa| & |ro e
1 3193 & B2 4 %0 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION ET WELL DIAGRAM
1] 23} | =
2| £ (28| 2 &% 5 |8 3k
o = & \U] O g
— % g Topsoilgrass. (.6
I~ N P N L\ Silty GRAVEL; {GM); Dark brown; soft; damp; 20% silt,
L ] GMm );lw 80% gravel.
B ™ [ 3.0
[T SILT with Clay; (MLY; Dark brown; soft; damp; 20% clay,
» 1 80% silt.
0 w |sB-11 ST M
-5 4
T 7.5
- / CLAY with Silt; (CL); Dark brown; soft; damp; 80% clay,
i 20% silt; low plasticity.
0 n |SB-11E 107
10 B
Jo - SB-1I1g15“ Very stiff to hard; very few fines; 90% clay, 10% siit.
§ -15' B 7
o L i
B
8 L. i
e
3 - /
i
8l o u |SB-11EE—2077 CL
= =20 - h
&
[Ts) — -
&
?n L A
= L. ]
Z
2 25—
i O na |SB-11 Silty clay with some gravel; dark brown; soft; damp; 60%
g 228" ot . clay, 30% silt, 10% gravet; low plasticity.
= - -
&
wy - -
&
a L i
8
zl o wa |5B-11 /307
I~ -30 7 )
4
g | /_ ____________________________ 325
] ~ Clayey SILT; (ML); Grayish brown; medium dense; wet;
% ML 40% clay, 55% silt, 5% gravel.
" A
=
o N RN ER 35.0
E 0 SB-11 »r-r7T """~~~ ———————————— 4 Botgom of
o 35" Baring @ 35 ft
3
o
H
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Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5800 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: {510) 420-0700

Fax: (510) 420-4170

BORING/WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Shell Qil Preducts Company {US) BORING/WELL NAME 5B-12
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded service station DRILLING STARTED 13-Feb-04
LOCATION 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, California  DRILLING COMPLETED __13-Feb-04
PROJECT NUMBER 246-0504-007 WELL DEVELLOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUNR SURFACE ELEVATION
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _NA
BORING DIAMETER ral SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY Stu Dalie DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) NA E
REVIEWED BY M. Derby, PE# 055475 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) MNA !
REMARKS Hand augered to 5 fbg.
— w0
S| 8(z2| wigEs 9 %o Qe
2 = | 95| B | a8 L 1%O LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Ex WELL DIAGRAM
2| £|®8| £ |85 3 |&” Sk
o = %] © Cuj
— =)
5%  Concrete. 10
B Silty CLAY: (CL}); Dark brown, soft; saturated/wet; 70%
o . clay, 30% sitt.
0 w |sB12EM 5
-5 - _
— 10— .
0 wa |SB-12 Low plasticity.
=10 = -
0 NA SB-12§71 5 Clay with litfle to no fines; very stiff; 30% clay, 10% silt.
18 - -
cL

b3

&

o

=t

=

o

5}

]

2

<

]

[=1

2

o 20— , . .

wli 0 wa |SB-12 0 Clay with fine sands; medium stiff, dry; 80% clay, 20%
= 200 &2r A sand,

=

(%] - .

E

z

F L

E

W

uw L

o R

= 0 | SB-12 Very hard clay.

o -25' - .

N

ha L

[

a

o L

D

= L

> 30—

o o - SB—12§ Silty ctay; light brown; very stiff ta hard; damp; 80% clay,
8 30 St % si

0 - 20% silt

£ L L. _laz0
5 \ / Bottom of
&) \Refusal @32foq. _ _ _ _ _ ___ / Boring @ 32 ft
8

-

o

=z
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ATTACHMENT D

Well Driller’'s Completion Reports




DWH_USE DNLY_ _— OO NOT FILL IN

ORIGINAL S5TATE OF CALIFORNIA

File with DWR [ WELL COMPLETION REPORT |l 1+ + 1 1 1 11 1 | 14 ||
Page of m Refer to Ir:sfrlf‘cl‘hm. Prm‘q)hi.,jf 7 STATE WELL NO/STATION NO.
Owner’s Well No. . w ‘I)\ '1‘; 1 D i Lol NGITUDIE [ I:I
LATITU
Date Work Began 3 ’ (8loy Endﬁ.d 7-! 10 ,U i ]
Local Penmit Agency A CPW D ] (tHeSA I PO O A N A O I O A
) d - APN/TRS/OTHER
Permit No. MO‘-—{ o003 Permit Date __1 | ‘{}Od
CEOLOCGIC LOG 0 ( \51. O!VNEg (-! 3
ORIENTATION (=) & VERTICAL ____ HORIZONTAL ____ ANGLE ___ (SPECHY) | Name \S ""»L‘ @- OS
hD"RE[:ﬁng }-‘-SA- FLUID - Mailin Jddreéss iio“.q S- 5 ws\Mﬂ—‘\MU
FTH FAGM
CGORFACE DESGRIPTION KOV | CA . Gogio _
o R Describe material, grain size, color, etc. oy STATE o
e qs ' WELL LOCATEON
&) : : Address %
1| ; . . -~ Clt}v
! A Yl o-tr. G trebrek County
! R I , APN Book Page Parcel
T T ‘ ;
: : Poay A Qt éﬁ A CLE Township Range __ Section
S G W - Latinde SFn T ER LB Longioie ELe [T 1035
C I’Bl! el | J 1 G M ] &. 3
: ; AN = LOCATION SKETCH —————— ACTIVITY (2] —
: T ATH NEW WELL
' : 6 MODIFICATIQN/REPAIR
: 1 Q—('.& ___. Deepen
T T b — Qthe: {Specity}
I S.ke
; . . DESTROY (Describe
J ! ’1 Procedures and Matarials
: ; Undsr "GEOLOGIC LOG")
. : PLANNED USES (=)
! ) WATER SUPPLY
T T ____ Domestic . Public
: il — trrigation tnduysirial
. ! o ﬂ‘ monToRNG K
! ! TEST WELL __
: . CATHODIC PROTECTION ___
T T HEAT EXCHANGE ___
; : (il 2 \'\J ,E DIRECT PUSH ___
: : bt INJECTION ___
: ; & VAPOR EXTRACTION
I ] £ SPARGING ___
' H SOUTH T
: : Jﬂrn:tmrt. or Deseribe Distance of Well from Bowds. Buildings, REMEDIATION
' ' Fences, Riveny, ete, and sttach o . Use additiond peper |f OTHER (SPECIFY)
T T nECEssIry. PLEASE BE ACCUBATE & COMPLETE.
1 1
'l : WATER LEVEL & YIELD OF COMFLETED WELL
: : DEPTH TO FIRST WATER _="—  [FL} BELOW SURFACE
X j DEPTH OF STATIC —
T T WATEA LEVEL ___  __ {Ft) & DATE MEASURED el
: : - ESTIMATED YIELD * ___ {GPM) & TEST TYPE..
TOTAL DEFTH OF BORIXNG —IQWEE“) TEST LENGTH {Hrs.) TOTAL DRAWDOWN_______ {F1)
TOTAL DEPTH OF COMPLETED WELL _ 48 (peer) > May not be represemtative of a well's fong-1erm yicld.
DEPTH BORE- CASING ({8) DEPTH ANNULAR MATERIAL
FROM SURFACE [ e [ TYPE(=) FROM SURFACE TYPE
Dla. z| ol MATERIAL / INTERNAL GAUGE 5L0T SIZE CE- | BEN-
finches} % g GFRADE DIAMETER| OR WALL IF ANY MENT [TONITE] FILL FILTER PACK
FL to FL 2|3 eH é {Inches) THICKNESS {inches) ft. to FL = e ] =) (TYPESIZE)
) F 7 T o — — i
U1 o ¥ PoC [ Z71Sch'@| — ST 1 [x Covaebe
T 3 -
Ho ' 4ys [ ¥ X PUC [ 2% (ssYol|. er2 L 36 |X Jue
; 3 L% A o
; SR E N X B
! 3
; :
ATTACHMENTS (=) CERTIFICATION STATEMENT
_b . i, the undersigned cemfy that this report is complete and accurate 1o the best o knowiedge and belief.
Geologic Log .,D l '—r-rt
_é Well Construction Diagram NAME ___ ) G"%g a8 (\{ """1 j "-"-1
Geophysical Log(s) PETSON, #OR CORPDRATION; (TYPED DR PR d i
___ Soil/Water Chemical Analyses 9@ ('Q intn, 55 K"( MA‘- m CA - 3
A otner At ﬂ' q\‘P ADDRESS Z/& oy STATE ‘
) . . ,é L t |
Signed __~ .
ATTACH ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, IF IT EXISTS. O WL DRILLER/AUTHBRIZED REFRESENMﬂ{y % C-57 LICENSE HUMBER

DWI I8 REV, 1197 IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS NEEDED, USE NEXT CONSECUTWELY NUMBERED FORM




ORIGINAL STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR USE_ONLY — DO NOT FHL IN _——
File with DWR WELL COMPLETION REPORT [ I S O I I L IN Lyt
Page_\,,wof Refer ter hrsrrucrnm anphhr 5 STATE WELL NOJSTATION NO.

o et 00y 0030

LATITUCE LONGITURE

Owner's Well No. mw’ \ \

Date Work Began Af10Jov ,

Local Permit Agency PO D | ACBCSA Lol 1]y Ldt |
Fermit No. IL)OL" b 00 &2 Penmnit Date _ § l b4 loq APNTRS/OTHE

GCEOLOGIC LOCG OWNER
CRIENTATION (=} X_ VERTICAL HORIZONTAL ... AMGLE (sPecFY) | Name < Co Ld (.055
ILLIN ' -
ﬂHEJrﬁODG } L‘?A FLUID " Mailing Address ¥s 5. L d
DEPTH FROM
SURFACE DESCRIPTION
. 10 AL Describe material, grain size, color, etc. STATE 2P
T qs - ELL LULA
. ! Address
1 ]
T T . ] r %
: » Vlame See. CaVahedk Cmmh,
: —t . APN Book Page Parr,el
: L oomn  \ee & patdik Townshi ‘i s Sec
| | a . Lainude3F +F 209 CB B mgm: 2. mmﬂ»&&r
L l |‘ \ G MIN, G, MIN
: ,€Ears =t whe O vens A% . LOCATION SKETCH — - ACTIVITY (=) —
1 ) % NEW WELL
T T
; N B‘“ﬂoﬂ# MODIFICATION/REPAIR
1 1 — Deegpen -
T T —— Other (Specity)
] ]
T T
' ! f‘L#g ___ DESTROY (Describe
¥ ) Procedures and Mal‘arials_
T ’ 5 J,P Under "GEOLOGIC LOG™)
- : - PLANNED USES (<)
) s H WATER SUPPLY
T T __ Domeshc Public
: : = . leigation ____ Indusirial
: ; % ﬂé MONlTUHlNG)S
' ’ TEST WELL ____
; A CATHODIC PROTECTION ___
) \ = HEAT EXGHANGE
- ; . DIRECT PUSH ___
; . \ INJEETION ___
: : . D VAPDR EXTRACTION ___
] ] - ﬁ SPARGING __
X N SOUTH REMEDIATION ___
. T Hn'mrlrdc or Deseribe Distaviee of Well froie Rowds, Buililings,
1 ' Fences, Rivers, wic. ael attoch o map. Use mfr.'ifimmf )rrpu rf QTHER (SPECIFY) ___
T T necessary. PLEASE BE ACCURAYE & COMPLE i
1 £
H T WATER LEVEL IELD OF COMPLETED WELY,
J T DEFTH TO FiRST WATER g "' (Ft} BELOW SURFACE
j R DEPTH OF STATIG o~ -~
T T WATER LEVEL {FL) & DATE MEASURED
: ! ‘.{ S-‘ ESTIMATED YIELD * ______ __ [GPM) & TEST TYPE
TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING (FEE_I} s TEST LENGTH {Hre.} TOTAL DRAWDOWR, {Fu)
TOTAL DEPTH OF COMPLETED WELL {Feet) * May not be representative of a well’s long-term yield.
DEPTH BORE. CASING {5) DEETH ANNULAR MATERIAL
FROM SURFACE | e [TvPE (=) FROM SURFACE TYFE
oa [ ]z 12_5 w MATERIAL / INTERNAL GAUGE SLOT BIZE CE- | BEN-
linches) | W s e [ GRADE DIAMEFER OR WALL tF AMNY MENT ITONITEF FILL FILTER PACK
F. o Ft 2|5 EE (ohest | THICKNESS {inches) Fl. & Ft 2y lier | (2 (TYPEISIZE}
4 T —— i T — == o
O IO 87x FUC Z7Sch90] — O 1 IX (garue e
W o Yy | ® X YV 2" schy0| . o0 26 | X ¢ o
- ’S 5D Pl )
' » HS X #Zf2 Sk
; i
: '
ATTACHMENTS (~) CERTIFICATION STATEMENT
l |, the undersigned, certify that this report is complete and acgugate fo the best of my knowledge and belief.
Geologic Log -~ [&. g \ \
Weli Constiuction Diagram NAM, G'm Q t\ u’( ‘_ﬂ .—-l m_\

=
{PERSOM. FIRM. OR €

Geophysical Lag(s) W:Laﬂbm {TYFED OR PRINTED} :)
—— Soil/Water Chamical Analyses qJSFO l Ma.f"‘ t}-J(I (.A ‘?‘ffs- 3
JX Other ADDRESS oY STATE I

AYTACH ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, IF IT EXISTS. Sigred 3 ‘ZQ 0 "l' CMS
WELEBTILLER/AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE DATE_SIGNED C-57 LILENSE NUMBER

DWR 155 REV, 11.97 IF ADDITIONAL M!S NEEDED, USE NEXT CONSECUTIVELY NUMBERED FORM




ORIGINAL STATE OF CALIFDANIA o= DWR USE_OMLY _— DO NOT FiL _IN

File w“]h DWR WELL COMPLETION REPORT {1 1 | 4 ¢ | 1 | | ¢ { |
Page H Refer to Instruction Pomplhiect STATE WELL NOUSTATIGN MO
Owners\VellNo I’V\UJ'|O No. (1 IR RN
Date Work Began 3[ {2y , Ended n ,0 3] LATITUOE LONGITUDE
Local Penmit Agency, ACP WD/ ACHCSA Lo L IAPNin'TRs[.'oTLEHI P
Permit No. wq hund 002’ Permit Drate \\ ‘3 (0"‘
GCEOLOGIC LOG
ORIENTATION ) &VEGRHCAL e HORIZONTAL ANGLE .. {SPECIFY} Name
DRILING [y A . a
METHOD FuID_ Mailing Address
O SURFACE DESCRIPTION reo  CA GOTIO
. w0 A Deseribe materiel, grain size, color, ete. L STATE 7P

q0, ' Address S EUEBEW
Ci[y Ll-wclla

Pleese  See.  alteled | Gouny A—Luu.-uLs

O

X AFPN Book Page Parcel
bo e ‘0:() cael Township 15% ___Section
Lahtude'ﬂ ; 6 Borr Longitude® 'zzz H/ﬂ's-é-?MT

s
\hl “‘E 1 ~ M TDEG. MIN. SEC. SEC.
L\ (\ cjtto‘n‘a * LOCATION SKETCH ——DEG C"I"I]%]TY () —
. NORTH
. - 7 HEW WELE
Sadedn \S . Bufa.,&l—

MODIFICATION/AEPAIR
c e Deepen
Other {Specify)

BESTROY (Dascribe
Proceduras and Materals
Undar "GECLOGIC LOG™}

PLANNED USES { <}
WATER SUPPLY

w Domesic ____ Public
—— lerigation  ___ Induskrial

MONITORING 5

TEST WELL ____

CATHODIC FRQTECTION ____
HEAT EXCHANGE __ __

WEST

OIRECT PUSH ___
a/ BUECTION
ryﬂ.f VAPOR EXTRACTION
SPARGING
SCUTH AEMEDIATION
Iihntrute or Descrile Distiner of Well frome Bosds, Boilding,
Fences, Bivers, et and attach o map. Use addivional prper :f OFHER (SPECIFY)
necessany. PLEASE BE ACCURATE & COMPI,‘ET%

WATER LEVEL & YIELD OF COMPLETED WELL
DEFTH TO FIAST WATER _,m_ (F1) BELOW SURFACE

B I I I (IR RV (U [ | | (NI T TR vy g RIS [ SN S | R U R (NN R DU P P e
B R o " ™0 [ (s [ R S (U R R I U R DU [N | U R (U I | Up O P

DEFTH OF STATIG — —
WATER LEVEL _______ (Ft) & DATE MEASURED
ESTIMATED YIELD * . {GPM) § TEST TYPE
TOTAL DEFTH OF BorinG O {Feet) ' TEST LENGTH {Hrs ) TOTAL DRAWDCWN iF1)
TOTAL DEPTH OF COMPLETED weLl, YO (r eet) * May not be vepresentative of 2 well’s long-term yield,
DEFTH BORE- CASING (8) DEPTH ANNKULAR MATERIAL
FACM SURFACE HOLE TYPE (.} FROM SURFACE TYPE
DIA. N w MATEREAL / INTERNAL GAUGE SLOT SIZE CE- | BEN-
{Inches) % WiSH GRADE DIAMETER| OR WALL IF ANY MENT [TONITE| FILL FILTER PACK
Ft. ko Ft 85 8§ = {inches) THICKNESS (inches) Fl. o F. byl te3l (2 {TYPE/SKIZE)
¥ i ’ r — — —_—

X0 (21 KR PUC (27 [5cho|  — | O T |X (e 70
20 : 40 *h X PJC i Skt - /0 l ' 26 < Pal‘H lll
: 26 78 < H
: 18 ' Yo X | B2

! :
\ '
ATTACHMENTS (=) CERTIFICATION STATEMENT
X Geologic Log I, the undersigned, certify that this repont is complete ary_a_c;c_u(ate 1o the hest of my knowledge and belief.

éWell Construction Diagram NAME G‘l’f,‘f <. (D F-‘:._ \‘-L"‘ é \"2' = :\"'\ j:b (£ .
(PERSDN FIRM, OR@RMTIONI iTYPED OR Pmm
/1‘90-(. M

— Soil’Wgler Chemical Analyses Q%
_E Other M ADDRESS oty STATE
ATTACH ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, JF IT EXISTS. 5'9“65' 3 [4 ‘( CS?‘-‘ ?S ! 6:

DRILLEE{AUTHORIZ[D REPRESENT L'IATE SIGRED C.57 LICENSE NUMBER

— Geophysical Log{s)

DWR i88 BEY. H-97 IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS NEEDED, USE NEXT CONSECUTIVELY NUMBERED FORM




ORIGINAL STATE OF CALIFORNLA OWA USE ONLY _— DO NOT_FiLb N ———

File with DWR WELL COMPLETION REPORT |[_1 ¢ | 1 1 | 1 1t ¢ ¢ ]]
Refer to Instruction Pamphlet STATE WELL NO./STATION NO.

Page of ! ‘ S

Owner's Well Neo. mw-q No. GQ‘HQZ I Ll dd [I_—_H | JD

Date Work Began g ‘O (o] . Ended z ‘ !0 l £2 ﬂ l—L LATIT!UDE t LONGITUDE l
; i ) U S N A N R
Local Permit Agency H C Pw A - (.SA l ! IAPNITRS:GTHEH

Permit Dnate ‘ ' (6 loq

Permit No. o 9 - OO?\O

CEOLOGIC LOG

WELL OWNER
ORIENTATION {~) LVERTICAL ____HORIZONTAL ____ ANGLE ___ (SPECIFY) | Name, .‘ ; L _’.AL Q \\ EE Z !(’LQ; &S\ Co-— (.US )
Edgﬁgg %A FLLID st Mailipg Address Roqu_ 5- wl\m‘ M-f) )
D OREACE DESCRIPTION S cA Q0%10
. e FL Describe material, grain size, colur, ete. GIrY r WELL LOCATION STATE ap
0156 Addres VLB R ekt Ave,
-~ City A CA
P \'(.‘L%C &‘L\r\ y County nlc& £
APN Book Fage Parcel
Do LAY \\.’Q { we{[ Township Ruﬁf{ Section
< > P t Latitude 37+ FLTL NOATH Iﬂngﬁtlxclfw
- d ‘ *‘.‘l DEG, MIN SEL. DEG. . .
(dk)&{-m c_kﬂP \5 - LOCATION SKETCH o ACTIVITY {Z£) —
NORTH XNEW WELL

—
see,
Rocermth Sy

Y ot

MODGIFICATION/REPAR
Deepen
— Other {Specify)

—— DESTROY ({Describe
Procedures and Matenais
Under "GEOLOGIC LOG™)

FLANNED USES (<}

WATER SUPPLY
Bomestic

usT'®

Public
Industrial

rrigalion
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ATTACHMENTS (~) CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

I, the undersigned, certify that this report is complete and accurale 1o the best of my knowledge and belief.

gq Drllioe 47 Teolveg Tk,

(PERSON, FRM, QRICQUIPTRATION; (FYPED OR PRINTE 1 .)
_ g Howe RL ey CA G4

oY STATE Fid
3/29/cY nggy_s_-y,sl'
C.57 LICENSE MUMBER
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X Well Construction Btagram
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X omer ot VLW

ATTACH ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, (F (T EXISTS.
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LER/AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE DATE SIGNED

IF ADDITIONAL é'ﬁCE IS NEEDED, USE NEXT COMSECUTIVELY NUMBERED FORM

DWER 54 HEY. 11-97




ATTACHMENTE

Virgil Chavez Well Survey Report




Virgil Chavez Land Surveying
312 Georgia Street, Suite 225 March 1, 2004

Vallgjo, California 94590-5907 Project No.: 1703-21
(707) 553-2476 » Fax(707) 553-8698

Stu Dalie

Cambria Environmental

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Subject: Monitoring Well Survey
Shell-Branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, CA

Dear Stu:

This is to confirm that we have proceeded at your request to survey the ground water
monitoring wells located at the above referenced location. The survey was completed on
February 24, 2005. The benchmark for this survey was a disk in a monument well at the
southeast corner Estudillo Avenue and Bancroft Avenue. The latitude, longitunde and
coordinates are for top of casings and are based on the California State Coordinate
System, Zone [11 (NADS3).

Benchmark Elevation = 65.098 feet (NGVD 29).

Latitude Longitude Northing Easting Elev. Desc.
' . 66.03 RIM MW-9
37.7272104 —-122.1482733 2091453.60 60845698 .54 65.55 TOC MW-9
64.80 RIM MW-10

37.7269522  -122.1485674 2091361.08 6084911.84 64.36 - TOC MW-10
‘ 63.94 RIM MW-11

37.7269289  -122.1490544 2091355.07 6084770.88 63.54 TOC MW-11
65.97 RIM MW-12

37.7273223 -122.1490835 2091498.44 6084764.98 £5.58 TOC MW-12

Sincerely,

gy “‘ - ‘
i Ho.8223 |

ii{;:’ fip \k\-—‘\_;o{)l

."7 _ RN
&@LC‘TE{;, Virgil D. Chavez, PLS 632




ATTACHMENT F

Certified Laboratory Analytical Reports




STL Submission#: 2004-02-0490

TRENT

Cambria Environmental Emeryville February 27, 2004

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryvilie, CA 94608

Attn.: Situ Dalie

Project#: 246-0504
Project: 98996067
Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Dear Mr. Dalie:

Aftached is our report for your samples received on 02/13/2004 18:00

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
03/29/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. if you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vvancil@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 '
A part af Savam Trant Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 0f 1




SEVERN S' I 'L Submission #: 2004-02-0490

T RENT
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3339 Fax: {510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Samples Reported

$B-9-30° 02/12/2004 11:15 Soil 6

§B-9-35° 02/12/2004 11:30 Soil 7

8B-10-25 02/12/2004 08:35 Soil 13
5B-10-30° 02/12/2004 08:45 Soil 14
SB-10-35 02/12/2004 09:00 Soil 15
§B-11-25 02/11/2004 15:00 Soil 21
5B-11-30° ' 02/11/2004 15:16 Soll 22
SB-11-35 02/11/2004 15:30 Soil 23
SB-12-25 02/13/2004 10:00 Soill 29
SB-12-30° 02/13/2004 10:15 Soail 30
MW-9-10 ' - 02/11/2004 08:00 Soail 32
MW-9-15 02/11/2004 08:05 Soil 33
MW-9-20° 021172004 08:15 Sail 34
MW-2-25 02/11/2004 08:28 Sail 35
MW-9-30° - 02/11/2004 08:40 Soil 36
MW-9-45 02/11/2004 09:15 Soil 38
MW-9-49 5 02/11/2004 09:30 Soil 39
MW-10-30° 02/10/2004 10:20 Soil 45
MW-10-35° . 02/10/2004 10:45 Soil 46
MW-10-39.5° 02/10/2004 11:00 Soil 47
MW-11-30° 02/10/2004 13:25 Soil 53
MW-11-35" 02/10/2004 13:45 Soil 54
MW-11-40 02/10/2004 13:50 Soil a5
MW-11-44.5 02/10/2004 14:00 Soil 56
MW-12-30 02/12/2004 14:15 Soil 62
MW-12-35 02/12/2004 14:30 Soil 63
MW-12-39.5 02/12/2004 14:40 Soil 64
MW-12-44.5° 02/12/2004 15:00 Soil 65

02/27/2004 16:25

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Savern Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www_stinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 41




SEVERN STI Submission # 2004-02-0490

TRE N T
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0504 ‘Recelved: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
| Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 21:25

Benzene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 21:25

Toluene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 21:25

Ethy! benzene ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 21:25

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mo/Kg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 21:25

Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 Jma/Kg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 21:25

Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.7 70-121 % 1.00 | 02/16/2004 21:25
Toluene-d8 952 81-117  |% 1.00 | 02/16/2004 21:25

02/27/2004 16:25

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sever Tran Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ™ www.sikinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 41




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-02-0490

TREJ\T

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Afttn.: Stu Dalie

5800 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, .CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kyg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 22:20
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 22:20
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 22:20
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 22:20
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 22:20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 22:20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102.5 70-121 % 1.00 | 02/16/2004 22:20
Toluene-d8 95.8 81-117 % 1.00 | 02/16/2004 22:20
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/27/2004 16:25

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 41




SEVERN STL Submission #: 2004-02-0490

T RENT:
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax; (510} 420-2170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 22:38
Benzene ND (0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 22:38
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 1 02/16/2004 22:38
Eihyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 22:38
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 22:38
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050  |mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 22:38
Surrogate(s} '
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104.8 70-121 % 1.00 | 02/16/2004 22:38
Toluene-d8 959 81-117 % 1.00 | 02/16/2004 22:38

02/27/2004 16:25

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Savem Treni Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 41




S T'[ Submission #: 2004-02-0490

T RENT
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project;. 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Ditution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 ] 02/16/2004 22:57
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 22:57
Toluene ND 0.0050 mgfKg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 22:57
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 my/Kg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 22:57
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 22:57
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 22:57
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.6 70-121 Y% 1.00 | 02/16/2004 22:57
Toluene-d8 95.1 81-117 % 1.00 [ 02/16/2004 22:57

02/27/2004 16:25

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
Apatof Saver Tront Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 454 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 41

|
‘ Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.




SEVERN STI Submission # 2004-02-0490

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Afttn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {(510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San |eandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 1 02/16/2004 23:16
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 { 02/16/2004 23:16
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00{ 02/16/2004 23:16
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050  |ma/Kg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 23:16
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 } 02/16/2004 23:16
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 23:18
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.3 70-121 % 1.00 | 02/16/2004 23:16
Toluene-d8 97.4 81-117 |% 1.00 | 02/16/2004 23:16

02/27/2004 16:25

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savem Trent Pk Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 41




SEVERN S' l ‘L Submission #: 2004-02-0490

TRE N T
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn_: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phane: (510} 420-3339 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 23:34
Benzene ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 23:34
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 23.34
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 23:34
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 23:34
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 23.34
| Surrogate(s)
\ 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.9 70-121 % 1.00 | 02/16/2004 23:34
i Toluene-d8 90.8 81-117  |% 1.00 | 02/16/2004 23:34
|
|
|
|
|
|
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/27/2004 16:25

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Picasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic . Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.sthing.com ™ CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 41




TRENT

S' I 'I Submission #: 2004-02-0490

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Altn_: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 24608
Phone: (510} 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoling ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 23:53
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/kKg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 23:53
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 23:53
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg ' 1.00 { 02/16/2004 23.53
Total xylenes ND 0.0050  [mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 23:53
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/16/2004 2353
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichlaroethane-d4 97.4 70-121 % 1.00 | 02/16/2004 23:53
Toluene-d8 92.9 81-117 % 1.00 | 02/16/2004 23:53
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/27/2004 16:25

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A partof Sevam Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1819 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 41




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-02-0490

| TRENT |
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12}

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phene: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 00:11
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 00:11
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 00:11
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 00:11
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 00:11
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 00:11
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.6 70-121 % 1.00 | 02/17/2004 00:11
Toluene-d8 952 81-117  |% 1.00 | 02/17/2004 00:11

02/27/2004 16:25

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry L.ane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Savem Trent Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 41




SEVERN STL
TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0504
98996067

Submission #: 2004-02-0490

Received: 02/13/2004 18:00

Site:

1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc, RL Unit Ditution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 1 02/17/2004 00:29
Benzene ND (.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 00:29
Toluene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00402/17/2004 00;29
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 ma/kg 1.00 § 02/17/2004 00:29
Total xylenes ND 0.0050  |mg/Kg 1.00 ] 02M17/2004 0029
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050  |mg/Kg 1.00) 02/17/2004 00:29
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.7 70-121 % 1.00 | 02/17/2004 00:29
Totuene-d8 9291 31117 | % 1.00102/17/2004 00:29

Severmn Trent Laboratories, inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566

A pant of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stlinc.com ™ CA DHS ELAP# 2496

02/27/2004 16:253

Page 13 of 41




SEVERN ST'[
| TRENT |

Campbria Environmental Emeryvilie

Atin.. Stu Dalie

5800 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0504
98996067

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Received: 02/13/2004 18:00

Site;

Submission #: 2004-02-0490

1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 00:48
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 00:48
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 1 02/17/2004 0048
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 00:48
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 00:48
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 1 02/17/2004 00:48
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99,9 70-121 % 1.00 | 02/17/2004 00:48
Toluene-d8 93.3 81-117 % 1.00 { 02/17/2004 00:48

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

02/27/2004 16:25

Page 11 of 41




SEVERN S' I 'L | Submission #: 2004-02-0490

TR E NT
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Froject: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandra, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 01:06
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 01:06
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 § 02/17/2004 01:06
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 01:06
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 F 02/17/2004 01:06
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 01:06
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.6 70-121 % 1.00 |1 02/17/2004 01:06
Toluene-d8 954 81-117 |% 1.00 | 02/17/2004 01:06

Q2/27/2004 16:25

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Fronl Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 825 484 1096 " www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2456 Fage 12 of 41




SEVERN S' l ' I . Submissicn #: 2004-02-0490

T RENT
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline , ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 01:25
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 01:25
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 01:25
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 Img/Kg 1.00 1 02/17/2004 01:25
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00102/17/2004 01:25
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 { 02/17/2004 01:25
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.5 70-121 % 1.00 | 02/17/2004 01:25
Toluene-d8 97.5 81-117 % 1.00102/17/2004 01:25

02/27/2004 16:25

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savam Tesnt Ple Tet 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 13 of 41




SEVERN S' I ‘l Submission #: 2004-02-0490

T R E N T
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn_: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste, A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: {510} 420-9170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
098996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Cong, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 01:43
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 01:43
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 01:43
Ethyl benzene ND . 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02117/2004 01:43
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 01:43
Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 01:43
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.8 70-121 % 1.00 | 02/17/2004 01:43
Toluene-d8 934 81-117 % 1.00 | 02M17/2004 01:43

02/27/2004 16:25

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A paet of Saver Freni P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 14 of 41




SEVERN ST‘[ Submission #: 2004-02-0490

TREN

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambyria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn.; Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste, A
Emeryville, CA 946038
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 ] 02/18/2004 10:35
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 [ 02/18/2004 10:35
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 10:35
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 10:35
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 [ 02/18/2004 10:35
Methyt tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.071 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 10:35
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90.3 70-121 % 1.00 | 02/18/2004 10:35
Toluene-d8 96.8 81-117 % 1.00 | 02/18/2004 10:35
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0212772004 16:25
A partof Gevern Fram Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 15 of 41
\




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-02-0490

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12}

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.; Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project. 246-0504 Received; 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

s

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 10:54
Benzene ND 0.0050 |{mgiKg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 10:54
Toluene ND 0.0050 {mgiKg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 10:54
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 10:54
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 10:54
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.093 0.0050 |mgfKg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 10:54
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.5 70-121 Yo 1.00 | 02/18/2004 10:54
Toluene-d8 96.5 81117  |% 1.00 | 02/18/2004 10:54

02/27/2004 16:25

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pat of Severn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 16 of 41




TREI\T

SEVERN Sl I ’L Submission #: 2004-02-0490

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
86996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 19:43
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 19:43
Toluene ND .0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 19:43
Ethyf benzene 0.0081 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 19:43
Total xylenes 0.042 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 19:43
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 Img/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 19:43
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 102.7 70-121 % 1.00 1 02/17/2004 19:43
Toluene-d8 96.2 81-117  |% 1.00 | 02/17/2004 19:43
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/27/2004 16:25

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& part of Severn Trem P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 17 of 41




SEVERN SI I ‘I ' Submission #: 2004-02-0490

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax; (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0504 Received; 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL - Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 20:02
Benzene ND 0.0060 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 20:02
Toluene 0.0061 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 20:02
Ethyl benzene 0.0093 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 § 02/17/2004 20:02
Total xylenes 0.049 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 |1 02/17/2004 20:02
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 20:02
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.2 70-121 % 1.00 | 02/17/2004 20:02
Toluene-d8 96.7 81-117 |% 1.00 | 02/17/2004 20:02

02/27/2004 1625

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco " 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pat of Savern Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 18 of 41




SEV E RN S' I 1 l : Submission #: 2004-02-0490
T RENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emetyville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-8170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/1372004 18:00
98996067

Site; 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline _ ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 15:58
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 1 02/17/2004 15:58
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 15:58
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 jmg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 15:58
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 15:58
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mglKg 1.00 ] 02/17/2004 15:58

| Surrogate(s)

| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.1 70-121 % 1.00 | 02/17/2004 15:58

| Toluene-d8 98 .4 81-117  |% 1.00 | 02/17/2004 15:58

02/27/2004 16:25

Severn Trent Laberatories, inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A gl of Severn Tront P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 19 of 41




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-02-0490

T RE N T
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 24608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project; 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site; 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Linit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 1 02/17/2004 22:11
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 1 02/17/2004 22:11
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 22:11
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 22:11
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00102/17/2004 22:11
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00102/17/2004 22:11
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.0 70-121 % 1.00 { 02/17/2004 22:11
Toluene-d8 83.4 81-117  |% 1.00102/17/2004 22:11

092727/2004 16:25

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lans, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 20 of 41




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-02-0490

T RENT
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project; 246-0504 : Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 1.0 ma/Kg 1.00 [ 02/17/2004 22:30
Benzene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 [ 02/17/2004 22:30
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 22:30
Ethyt benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 22:30
Totat xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 [ 02/17/2004 22:30
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.017 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 } 02/17/2004 22:30
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88.7 70-121 % 1.00 ) 02117/2004 22:30
Toluene-d8 86.0 81-117  |% 1.00 | 02/17/2004 22:30

0272712004 16:25

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 21 of 41




SEVERN S' I ‘I Submission #: 2004-02-0490

T R ENT
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryvilie
Aftn_: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Ditution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 22:48
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 22:48
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 22:48
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 22:48
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 22:48
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | D2/17/2004 22:48
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.0 70-121 % 1.00 | 02/17/2004 22:48
Toluene-d8 91.5 81-117 % 1.00 | 02/17/2004 22:48

02/27/2004 16:25

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Severn Trert Pic Tel 925 484 1019 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 22 of 41




S' I 'L Submission #: 2004-02-0490

TRE N T
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 23:06
Benzene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 23:06
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 23:06
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 23:06
Total xylenes ND 0.0050  |mg/Kyg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 23:06
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 23:06
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1994 70-121 % 1.00 | 02/17/2004 23:06
Toluene-d8 95.8 81-117  |% 1.00 | 02/17/2004 23:06

0212712004 16:25

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
Apartof Sevam TrentFle Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 23 of 41




S TI Submission #: 2004-02-0490

’I’ RENT
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aitn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Holiis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax; (510) 420-9170

Praject; 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 23:25
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 23:25
Toluene ‘ ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 23:25
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 23:25
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 23:25
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/17/2004 23:25
Surragate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.4 70-121 % 1.00 | 02/17/2004 23:25
Toluene-d8 96.9 81-117 % 1.00 [ 02/17/2004 23:25

02/27/2004 16:25

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savem Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456 Page 24 of 41




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-02-0490

T RENT
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.; Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-8170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067 ’

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 00:20
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 § 02718/2004 00:20
Toluene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 1 02/18/2004 00:20
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 00:20
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 1 02/18/2004 00:20
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 00:20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.7 70-121 % 1.00 | 02/18/2004 00:20
Toluene-dg 100.3 81-117 % 1.00 | 02/18/2004 00:20

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/27/2004 16:25

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trenl Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 23 of 41




TRENT

SEVERN S' I ‘L Submission #: 2004-02-0490

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608 {C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: {(510) 420-9170

Project; 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
08996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Linit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 00:39
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 00:39
Toluene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 00:39
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 00:39
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 00:39
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 00:39
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.7 70-121  |% - 1.00|02/18/2004 00:39
Toluene-d8 93.6 81-117  |% 1.00 | 02/18/2004 00:39

02/27/2004 16:25

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quatry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sovam Trant Plc Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 26 of 41




S TI Submission #: 2004-02-0490

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94508
Phone; (510) 420-3338 Fax: (510) 420-8170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 ma/Kg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 00;57
Benzene ND 0.0050 |mo/Kg 1.00 [ 02/18/2004 00:57
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 00:57
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 00:57
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 Q0:57
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 00:57
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 102.8 70-121 % 1.00 | 02/18/2004 0057
Toluene-d8 95.0 81-117 % 1.00 | 02/18/2004 00:57
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0212712004 16:25

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sovem Tront Pk Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP¥ 2496 Page 27 of 41




S' I ‘L Submission #: 2004-02-0490

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.; Stu Dalie

5800 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {510) 420-3339 Fax: {510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Cong. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 01:16
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 j 02/18/2004 01:16
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 1 02/18/2004 01:16
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 01:16
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 01:16
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 01:16
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.9 70-121 % 1.00 | 02/18/2004 01:16
Toluene-d8 95.6 81-117 % 1.00 | 02/18/2004 01:16
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/27/2004 16:25

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Seuam, Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 28 of 41




SEVERN S' I ! l Submission #: 2004-02-0490

TRE N T
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 (1:34
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 01:34
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 { 02/18/2004 01:34
Ethyi benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 { 02/18/2004 01:34
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 01:34
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 { 02/18/2004 01:34
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.7 70-121 % 1.00 | 02/18/2004 01:34
Toluene-d8 99.4 [81-117 % 1.00 | 02/18/2004 (1:34
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/27/2004 16:25

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevamn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 29 of 41




S T L Submission #: 2004-02.0490

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Sty Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Cone. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.000 mg/Kg 02/16/2004 18:45 -
Benzene ND 0.0050 mo/Kg 02/16/2004 18:45

Toluene ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 02/16/2004 18:45

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 02/16/2004 18:45

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 02/16/2004 18:45

Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mofKg 02/16/2004 18:45
Surrogates(s})

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.3 70121 % 02/16/2004 18:45
Toluene-d8 97.1 81-117 % 02/16/2004 18:45

02/27/2004 16:25

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 ,
A part of Savam Trant Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sth-ing.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 - Page 30 of 41




SEVER N E i' I !I Submission #: 2004-02-0490
"TRE N T

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Envirenmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc, RL Unit Analyzed Flag

(Gasoling ND 1.000 mg/Kg 02/17/2004 18:48
Benzene ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 0211712004 18:48
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 02/17/2004 18:48
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 02/17/2004 18:48
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 02/17/2004 18:48
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 0211712004 18:48
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.8 70-121 % 02/17/2004 18:48
‘ Toluene-d8 95.8 81-117 % 02/17/2004 18:48
|
|
|
|
\
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/2112004 16:25

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Savem Tront Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 31 of 41




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-02-0490

TRE?\ET

Gas/BTEXMTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1-285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.000 mu/Kg 02/17/2004 09:00

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 02/17/2004 09:00

Benzene ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 02/17/2004 09:00

Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 02/17/2004 09:00

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 02/17/2004 09:00

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 02/17/2004 09:00
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 84.6 70-121 Y% 02/17/2004 09:00
Toluene-d8 97.5 81-117 % 02/17/2004 09:00

~ Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 02/27/2004 16:25

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A prt of Savern Trant Piz Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 32 of 41




S' I ‘I Submission #: 2004-02-0490

TRE N T
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 24608
Phone; {510} 420-3339 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.000 mo/Kg 02/18/2004 09:31

Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 02/18/2004 09:31

Benzene ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 02/18/2004 09:31

Toluene ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 02/18/2004 09:31

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mag/Kg 02/18/2004 02:31

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mo/Kg 02/18/2004 09:31
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91.3 70-121 % 02/18/2004 09:31
Toluene-d8 : 91.1 81-117 % 02/18/2004 09:31

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/27/2004 16:25

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 33 of 41




S T'[ Submission #: 2004-02-0490

T RE N T
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone; {510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-2170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.| Recovery % [RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |[RPD| LCS | LCSD

Benzene 497 50.9 50.0 99.4 101.8 |2.4]69-129] 20

Toluene 487 49.9 50.0 97.4 998 2.4]70-130| 20

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 58.5 58.7 50.0 117.0 |117.4 0.3 ] 65-165( 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 454 465 500 90.8 93.0 70-121

Toluene-d8 484 481 500 96.8 96.2 81117

02/27/2004 16:25

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trant Ple Tet 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2496 Page 34 of 41




SEVERN S' I ' I Submission #: 2004-02-0490

TRE I\ T
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.; Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94603
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Cong. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.] Recovery % [|RPD} Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD

Benzene 442 44 6 50.0 88.4 89.2 0.9]62-129| 20

Toluene 452 459 50.0 90.4 1.8 1.5 70-130| 20

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 51.2 52.0 50.0 1024 {1040 | 1.6]|65165] 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 472 459 500 94.4 91.8 70121

Toluene-d8 488 487 500 97.6 97.4 81-117

02/27/2004 16:25

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part o Severm Tramt Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2436 Page 35 of 41




SEVERN Sl I ' l Submission #: 2004-02-0490

TE E NT.
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste, A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-91 70

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site; 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Cone. my/Kg Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD { % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE)| 0.0568 0.0580 0.05 1136 |116.0 {|2.1]65165]| 20

Benzene 0.0506 0.0507 0.05 101.2 }101.4 (0.2]69-129]| 20

Toluene 0.0499 0.0493 0.05 99.8 98.6 1.2 | 70130 20

Surrogates(s)

1.2-Dichioroethane-d4 447 462 500 89.4 924 70-121

Toluene-d8 476 484 500 95.2 96.8 281-117

02/27/2004 16:25

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sovam Tront Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 36 of 41




SEVERN S
TRE\ET ]L

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Aftn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project; 246-0504
98996067

Submission #: 2004-02-0490

Received: 02/13/2004 18:00

Site:

1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc mg/Kg Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD{ Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE){ 0.0493 0.0452 0.05 98.6 90.4 8.7 | 65-165] 20

Benzene 0.0439 0.0444 0.05 B7.8 88.8 1]69-129] 20

Toluene 0.0443 0.0448 0.05 88.6 89.6 70-130} 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichlaroethane-d4 427 423 500 854 84.6 70-121

Toluene-ds 477 472 500 95.4 94 4 81-117

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trenl Plc

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

02/27/2004 16:25

Page 37 of 41




SEVERN S' I ' I Submission #: 2004-02-0490

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax; (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. mg/Kg Spk.Level Recovery % Lirnits % Flags
MS MSD Sample | mg/Kg | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Benzene 47.0 50.7 0.138 464 10101026 |16 69-129 |20
Toluene 474 48.6 0.302 464 10151980 |35 70-130 | 20
Methyt tert-butyt ether 58.9 61.9 ND 464 1269 1256 |10 65-165 | 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 483 468 500 |966 |936 70121
Toluene-dg 498 477 500 |996 |954 B1-117

02/27/2004 16:25

Sevem Trent Laboratories, inc,

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sever Tram Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 38 of 41




s EV E RN STI Submission #: 2004-02-0490
TREAT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. mg/Kg [Spk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample | mg/Kg | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Benzene 43.5 44 6 ND 479 1908 |920 |13 69-129 20
Toluene 44 .8 46.1 0.102 479 |933 [948 |16 -]|70-130 20
Methy! tert-butyl ether 489 492 ND 479 1042|1014 |27 65-165 20
Surrogate(s)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 470 461 500 1940 (922 70-121
j Toluene-d8 481 477 500 962 {954 81-117
|
\
|
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02127/2004 16:25

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trant Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 39 of 41




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-02-0490

TRE I\ T:
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax; (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. mg/Kg Spk.Leve Recavery % Limits % Flags

MS MSD Sample mg/Kg | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.0434 0.0509 ND 0.047169-91.9 | 107.9 | 16.0 |65-165 20
Benzene 0.0304 0.0411 ND 0.047169 64.4 | 87.1 300 | 69-12¢ 20 mso pd
Toluene 0.0304 0.0407 ND 10.0471691 644 1862 (290 70130 |20 mso pd
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 532 546 50¢ 106.4 | 108.2 70-121
Toluene-dé 491 492 500 |98.2 |984 81117

02/27/2004 16:25

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco " 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 34566
A part of Savern Trent Pl Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www._st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 40 of 41




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-02-0490

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax; (510} 420-9170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Result Flag

mso

MS/MSD spike recoveries were out of QC limits due to matrix interference.
Precision and Accuracy were verified by LCS/LCSD.
rpd

Analyte RPD was out of QC limits due to sample heterogeneity.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/27/2004 16:25

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarty Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 41 of 41




S "[" I Submission #: 2004-02-0490

TRENT

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Altn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone; (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510} 420—9170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Samples Reported

MW-8-35 02!’1 1!2004 08 50 Soil 37

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/23/2004 1853

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10of 4




S T l Submission #: 2004-02-0490

TRFNT

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound cong. RL Unit Ditution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 820 50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 13:06
Benzene 1.0 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 13:06
Toluene 2.3 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 13:06
Ethyl benzene 12 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 13:06
Total xylenes 84 0.50 my/Kg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 13:06
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.0 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 02/18/2004 13:06
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88.4 70-121 % 1.00 | 02/18/2004 13:06
Toluene-d8 . 20.0 81-117 Y% 1.00 | 02/18/2004 13.06
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/23/2004 18:53

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Tren Fle Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456 Page 2 of 4




S' I ‘L Submission #: 2004-02-0490

TRENT

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambra Environmental Emeryville
Altn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

s

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 mg/Kg 02/18/2004 12:11

Benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 02/18/2004 12:11

Toluene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 02/18/2004 12:11

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 02/18/2004 12:11

Total xylenes ND 0.50 mg/Kg 02/18/2004 12:11

Methyt tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 02/18/2004 12:11
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.8 70121 % 02/18/2004 12:11
Toluene-d8 99.6 81-117 Yo 02/18/2004 12:11

02/23/2004 18:53

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quasry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 4




Eaasm O 1 L
TR NT

Submission #: 2004-02-0490

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryvilie

Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: {510) 420-3338 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0504
98996067

Received: 02/13/2004 18:00

Site;

1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Cone. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD} Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCs LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Benzene 9.71 10.0 10.00 o71 1000 |29 }69-129| 20

Toluene 9.79 988 10.00 97.9 08.8 0.9 § 70-130| 20

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)} 10.9 10.7 10.00 109.0 |107.0 |1.9]65-165| 20

Surrogates(s}

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 216 220 250 86.4 88.0 70-121

Toluene-d8 243 242 250 97.2 96.8 81-117

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Savam Trenl Plc

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP3# 2496

02/23/2004 18:53

Page 4 of 4




TRENT

SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-02-0490

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-33239 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Samples Reported

02!12!2004 11 45

02/12/2004 09:15
02/11/2004 16:00

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/262004 16:30

STL San Francisco " 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pat of Sevam Tranl Pl Tel 925 484 1019 Fax 925 484 1096 * www. st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 11




TRENT

SEVERN STL Submission #: 2004-02-0490

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax; (510) 420-9170¢

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L. 1.00 | 02/25/2004 02:10
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/25/2004 02:10
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 02/25/2004 02:10
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 02/25/2004 02:10
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugil 1.00 | 02/25/2004 02:10
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00102/25/2004 02:10
Surrogate(s) .
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116.9 76-130 % 1.00 | 02/25/2004 02:10
Toluene-d8 1036 {78115 (% 1.00 | 02/25/2004 02:10

02/26/2004 16:30

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 34566
2 part af Savem Tran Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 2 of 11




STI Submission #: 2004-02-0490

TREN

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Strest, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3339 Fax: (510) 4209170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18.00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 1100 250 ug/L 5.00 [ 02/25/2004 14:38
Benzene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 § 02/25/2004 14:38
Toluene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 { 02/25/2004 14:38
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 02/25/2004 14:38
Total xylenes : ND 5.0 ug/l. 5.00102/25/2004 14:38
Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 ] 02/25/2004 14:38
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104.3 76-130 [% 5.00 | 02/25/2004 14:38
Toluene-d8 104.3 78-115 % 5.00 } 02/25/2004 14:38
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/26/2004 16:30

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Plaasanton, CA 94566
A pert of Severn Trank Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 11




S T L Submission #: 2004-02-0490

TRE N T.
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn_: Stu Dalie

53900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone; (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 28600 500 ug/L 10.00 | 02/23/2004 23:28
Benzene 91 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 02/23/2004 23:29
Toluene ND 5.0 ugit 10.00 | 02/23/2004 23:29
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 ugiL 10.00 | 02/23/2004 23:29
Total xylenes ND 10 ugfL 10.00 | 02/23/2004 23:29
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 76 5.0 ug/t 10.00 | 02/23/2004 23:29
Surrogate(s)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.3 76-130 |% 10.00 | 02/23/2004 23:29
Toluene-d8 93.8 78-115 |% 10.00 [ 02/23/2004 23:29

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/26/2004 16:30
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part o Severn Tront Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 11




S‘ I ‘I Submission #: 2004-02-0490

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax; {510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Fiag
Gasoline ND B0 ug/L 02/23/2004 19:10

Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 02/23/2004 19:10

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/23/2004 19:10

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/23/2004 19:10
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/23/2004 19:10

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 02/23/2004 19:10
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.0 76-130 % 02/23/2004 19:10
Toluene-d8 9t4 78-115 % 02/23/2004 19:10

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/26/2004 16:30

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A parl of Savam Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 11




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-02-0490

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.; Stu Dalie

5900 Holiis Street, Ste. A
Emeryvitle, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 02/24/2004 19:40
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/2004 19:40

Toluene WD 0.5 ug/L 02/24/2004 19:40
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ugft 02/24/2004 19:40

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugfb 02/24/2004 19:40

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/2004 19:40
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichtoroethane-d4 103.0 76-130 % 02/24/2004 13:40
Toluene-d8 102.0 78-115 % 02/24/2004 19:40

02/26/2004 16:30

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A past ot Sevem Trank Plo Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 11




S' I 'L Submission #: 2004-02-0490

TRENT

Gas/BTEXMTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 248-0504 Received: 02/1 3!20G4 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag

Gasoline ND 50 ugft 02/25/2004 11:11
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/2004 11:11
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/t 02/25/2004 11:11
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/2004 11:11
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 02/25/2004 11:11
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L (2/25/2004 11:11
. Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.6 76-130 % 02/25/2004 11:11
Toluene-d8 107.4 78-115 S 02/25/2004 11:11
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/26/2004 16:30

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
. it of Sevamm Trant Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 11




SEVERN S' I ! I Submission #: 2004-02-0490

“TRE }\ T
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.; Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste_ A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18.00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Gompound Conc. ugi/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| Cir.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD [ % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether {MTBE)| 21.3 19.9 25 85.2 796 6.8 | 65-165| 20

Benzene 21.2 217 25 84.8 86.8 2.3 | 69122 20

Toluene 216 221 25 86.4 88.4 23| 70-130( 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 408 404 500 81.6 80.8 76-130

Toluene-d8 444 444 500 8.8 88.8 78-115

02/26/2004 16:30

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasamon, CA 94566
Apartof Sevem Tren Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 11




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-02-04%0

[ TRENT |
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project; 246-0504 Received; 02/13/2004 18:00
98896067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Ehn

Gompound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Cirl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS |LCSD | % | Rec. [RPD] LCS | LCSD

Benzene 254 235 25 1016 |940 |7.6]|69-129} 20

Toluene 25.8 243 25 103.2 |97.2 6.0 | 70-130f 20

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 27.7 30.6 25 110.8 |1224 |99}65-165] 20

Surrogates(s)

1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 494 527 500 988 |1054 76-130

Toluene-d8 515 514 500 103.0 |1028 78-115

02/26/2004 16:30

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 34566
A part of Sovam Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stlinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 11




S EVERN S Submission #: 2004-02-0490
I L

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5800 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. uglL Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSH

Benzene 217 218 25 86.8 B7.2 05]69-1291 20

Toluene 23.1 23.9 25 92.4 95.6 3.4|70-130] 20

Methy| tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 22.1 20.5 25 88.4 820 75 65-165¢ 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 486 450 500 97.2 90.0 76-130

Toluene-d8 491 514 500 98.2 102.8 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 02/26/2004 16:30

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 11




SEVERN S‘ I ‘l Submission #: 2004-02-0490

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 246-0504 Received: 02/13/2004 18:00
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Analysis Flag
0

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/26/2004 16:30

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarny Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A mort of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stk-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 11
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ATTACHMENT G

Soil Disposal Confirmation Report




A3/23/2004

15:28

9163811573 MANLEY AND SONS PAGE @81

Hazardous Waste Hauler (Registration #2843)

3896 Rlder Creek Rd. + Sacramento, CA 95828 « FAX (916) 381-1573

Disposal Confirmation

Request for Transportation Received: 02/19/04

Co_nsultant infarmation

Company: Cambria Environmental
Contact: Stu Dalie
Phone: 510 420-3339
Fax: 510 420-9170
Site Information
Station #: NIA ,
Street Address: 1285 Bancroft Ave ‘
City, State, ZIP: San Leandro, CA
Customer: Shell Qil Company RESA-0023-LDC
RIPR #: 32451
SAP # / Location: ' 136017
Incident #: 98996067

Location / WIC #:

Environmental Engineer:

Material Description:
Estimated Quantity:

Service Requested Date:

Disposal Facility:

204-6852-0703

Karen Petryna

Contaminated Soil

6 yards

02/18/04

Forward tandfili

Contact; Joe Griffith
Phone: 800 2044242
Approval #: 3671

‘Date of Disposal: 02/23/04
Actual Tonnage 5.61 Tons

Transporter: Manley & Sons Trucking, Inc.
Contact: Glenell Manley

Phone: 916 381-6864 )
Fax: 916 381-1573

Invoice:

Date of Invoice:




